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The CMS welcomes items of cricket memorabilia for its auctions. There will normally be just two room
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The CMS reserves the right to refuse items which are damaged etc., or we have doubts about
authenticity.
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values/expectations and not be the “highest price” expected.
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The CMS will undertake to advertise the memorabilia to all its members (including overseas) and only
CMS members are eligible to bid for items.

Members are welcome to send postal bids which should be in writing/e-mail before the auction. Bids will
normally start at 60% of the lower estimate unless there is a higher reserve price or other postal bids. Any
bids submitted with pence, ie. £5.20 or £5.80, will automatically be rounded up.

Items will be sent to successful postal bidders after the auction and will usually be sent by recorded
delivery. Postage will be paid by the successful postal bidder. However, framed and glazed items must
be collected at an auction or arrangements made for collection unless the buyer is content for items to be
sent without insurance cover, as the CMS is unable to obtain insurance for such items.

The CMS will be responsible for the items sent for auction while they are in the possession of the CMS.

The CMS welcomes items of particular and unusual interest for the auctions. Non-members can send
items for auction but we would discourage large quantities of books, magazines etc.

A list of prices realised at an auction will be displayed on the Society’s website after the auction.

Remember - it is the only cricket auction with no buyers
premium!
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CMS AUCTION - 26" OCTOBER 2024


mailto:michael@oldmilverton.uk

1. Twelve County Handbooks. Derbyshire: 1981, 1997 (2 copies) and 1999; Worcestershire:
1964 and 1965 (Centenary Edition); Nottinghamshire: 1961, 1962 (2 copies) and 1968; Kent
1963 and 1968. VG Est. £3/5

2. Women’s Test Cricket — The Golden Triangle 1934-84 by Joan L Hawes. 1987 1% edition
dw; 422 pp. Signed dedication by the author to the front end paper. Members will be aware that
during the 50 year period covered by the book women’s Test cricket was only played between
England, Australia and New Zealand. There are two photographs waiting to be signed by Enid
Bakewell. VG Est. £20/25

3. “My Dear Victorious Stod” — A Biography of A E Stoddart by David Frith. 1970 1% edition
dw. Limited edition (125/400) signed by David Frith to title/limitation page. Dw a little grubby
but VG Est. £12/18

4. Gray - Nicolls Miniature Bat, signed Best Wishes Rachel Heyhoe-Flint. The bat is in
excellent condition and the signature very clear Est. £5/8

5. Two Signed Boycott Books: Boycott, The Autobiography and Boycott on Cricket both books
and dust jackets in very good condition although the autobiography suffers a little from browning
of the text, usual in this vintage of book. Est. £5/8

6. Autographed “Gunn & Moore” Bat. Excellent bat signed on the face by Nottinghamshire
and on the back by ten England players. The signatories are Mike Harris, Richard Hadlee, Paul
Todd, Eddie Hemmings, Chris Curzon, Kevin Cooper, Mike Bore, Nirmal Nanan, Kenny
Watson, Derek Randall and Trevor Tunnicliffe of Nottinghamshire; lan Botham, Bob Willis,
Mike Hendrick, Geoff Boycott, Derek Underwood, Peter Willey, Bob Woolmer, Chris Tavaré,
John Lever and David Gower of England. The bat is in very good condition and the autographs
are clear. Est. £15/20

7. Autographed “Gunn & Moore” Bat. Excellent bat signed on the face by Nottinghamshire
and on the back by Middlesex and Derbyshire. The signatories are Mike Smedley, Mike Harris,
Bob White, Barry Stead, Basher Hassan, Clive Rice, Derek Randall, Bill Taylor, Paul Todd, Phil
Williams, Trevor Tunnicliffe, Roy Dexter, Kevin Cooper and John Birch of Nottinghamshire;
Mike Brearley, Mike Smith, Clive Radley, Wayne Daniel, Mike Selvey, Graham Barlow, Mike
Gatting, Phil Edmonds, Alan Jones, Norman Featherstone, lan Gould and Roland Butcher of
Middlesex; and Eddie Barlow, Bob Taylor, Alan Hill, ???, Phil Russell, John Wright, Colin
Tunnicliffe, Tony Borrington, John Walters, Harry Cartwright, Alan Morris and Keith Stevenson
of Derbyshire. The bat is in very good condition and the autographs are clear Est. £15/20

8. Signed Menu the Annual Dinner of Yorkshire County Members Reform Group at City Hall,
Sheffield, April 1979. Signatories are Don Mosey, Robin Marlar, Jim Laker, Mike Hollingworth,
Geoff Boycott, Johnny Wardle and Sonny Ramadhin. A few marks on the cover but otherwise in
very good condition. Est. £10/15

9. Six Playfair Cricket Annuals. Years 1978 to 1981 inclusive,1984 and 2006 all in good/very
good condition. Est. £2/3

10. Cricket Ties. Four ties, all in very good clean, crease free condition. England v South Africa
1998 Official Tour Tie, Australia v England Centenary Tie 1877 to 1977 TCCB approved, plus
two other ties but not identified. Est. £5/10

11. Nottinghamshire Cricket and Cricketers by Ashley-Cooper. A good copy, tightly bound
but some wear to covers not surprising after 100 years. Est. £5/10



12. Cigarette Cards Framed and Glazed. Three groups of cards very attractively framed. (1)
10 cards of caricatures by RIP in two rows of 5. Overall size 245 x 335mm. The cards are bright;
(2) 12 cards of caricatures by RIP in three rows of 4. Overall size 245 x 335mm. The cards are
faded; and (3) 25 cards in total in rows of 5, 10 from Players Cricketers 1934, 10 from Players
Cricketers 1938 and 5 Capstan. Overall size 295 x 450mm. The cards are faded. The cards are
all reproductions and easily removable from their mounts. Est. £6/12

13. Surrey. Full sized bat with Surrey emblem to the front below which are the following
signatures: Roger Knight, Alan Butcher, Robin Jackman, Pat Pocock, Graham Roope, Jack
Richards, Monte Lynch, David Thomas, Geoff Howarth, Sylvester Clarke, Giles Cheatle,
Duncan Pauline, Kevin Mackintosh, Graham Monkhouse, Alec Stewart, Graham Clinton and
David Smith. Fraying to the rubber handle otherwise VG with clear signatures, no fading.

Est. £15/25

14. Hampshire autographs ¢1910. A small page from an autograph book signed in ink by C B
Fry. E M Sprot, F H Bacon and H G M Barton. Excellent Est. £50/60

Most of C B Fry’s achievements are well known and recorded.

15. Hampshire autographs c1930? A larger sheet (7.5 x 6”) signed in ink by C G Fynn, H AW
Bowell, J Stone, A E G Baring, W H Livesey, J A Brown, L H Tennyson, 3 Baron Tennyson, G
S Boyes, A S Kennedy, J Arnold, J P Parker, C P Mead, A F Pothecary, C B Llewellyn and W N
McBride. VG Est. £30/40

Llewellyn was the first non-white player for South Africa.

16. Letter dated 1964 from E A English (Ted) to John Arlott. A two-sided handwritten letter
signed ‘E A English (Ted)’ in which he thanks Arlott for a copy of The Cricketer. He goes on to
write about a match between Alton and an Aldershot Army School Masters XI in which the latter
were dismissed for 2. He continues with other cricketing reminiscences. It’s absolutely
fascinating and the handwriting of this man, who was 100 at the time, would put many of us to
shame. At the time of his death in 1966 he was thought to be the oldest first-class cricketer. He
played 18 1% class matches for Hampshire. This is a unique item in very good condition.

Est. £40/60

17. Ten Hampshire autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, player’s
name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: S J W Andrew
(1984-89); A E G Baring* (1930-39); J N B Bovill (1993-97); A T Castell (1961-71); W T F
Dodd* (1931-35) (10 matches); C A Fry (1960) (5 matches) (note also signed); J J E Hardy
(1983-85); E C Lee* (1896-1909) (signed piece dated 1938); A D Mullally (1988-2005) and E R
Remnant* (1908-22). Each sheet in excellent condition. * laid down Est. £12/18

Charles Anthony Fry followed in the footsteps of both his father and grandfather, C B Fry, in
playing for Hampshire. As of 2024, this remains the only instance of three generations of one
family playing for the county.

18. Ten Hampshire autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, player’s
name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: H M Barnard
(1952-66); C A Connor (1984-98); E J Drake* (1931-36) (15 matches); J P Gornall* (1923) (1
match); E Hayter (1935-37) (3 matches); K D James (1985-99); C J Knott (1938-54); R J Maru
(1984-98); L R Prittipaul (1999-2005); and D W White (1957-71). Each sheet in excellent
condition. * laid down Est. £12/18



Ted Drake is better known as a footballer, first with Southampton and then Arsenal with whom
he won two league titles and the FA Cup. He also played 5 times for England. His managerial
career was mostly with Chelsea from 1952-61 where he led the team to a league title, becoming
the first manager to win the league as both player and manager.

19. Alfred John Evans autograph on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, player’s
name in bold and a box below containing his laid down signature. Excellent Est. £6/10

John Evans played in ninety 1% class matches, some of which were for Hampshire between 1908
and 1920. He played one Test match, the 2"4 match v Australia in 1921. During the First World
War he served with the Royal Flying Corps and was twice made a prisoner of war. He made
persistent escape attempts, two of which were successful, and during the Second War served
in MI9.

20. Geoffrey George Lockwood Hebden autograph on an A4 sheet with the county banner to
the top, player’s name in bold and a box below containing his signature. Included is a brief note,
also signed. Excellent Est. £6/10

Geoffrey Hebden played six 1% class matches for Hampshire between 1937 and 1951. He served
in the British Army during the Second World War, being commissioned as a second lieutenant
into the Dorset Regiment in1940.

21. Basil George von Brandis Melle autograph on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the
top, player’s name in bold and a box below containing his laid down signature. Excellent
Est. £6/10

Basil Melle made three 1% class appearances in 1914 for Hampshire and a further 24 between
1919 and 1921. He played 1% class cricket in his native South Africa both before and after the
First World War. David Frith saw Melle as playing a role in the origins of bodyline bowling
through his 'inswingers with three short-legs’. However, during his time with Hampshire his
bowling had declined to such an extent that it was seldom used in matches.

22. Richard Henry Moore autograph on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top,
player’s name in bold and a box below containing his signature. Excellent Est. £10/15

Dick Moore played for Hampshire between 1931 and 1939. Included with his autograph is a
press cutting of his obituary which includes reference to his scoring 316 runs in a day, only to be
given out LBW off the final ball of the day. However, on the same day Eddie Paynter was also
scoring a triple century and at the time of Dick Moore’s death it remained the only occasion that
this had happened. His 316 remains the highest 1% class score for Hampshire.

23. Robert Montagu Poore autograph on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top,
player’s name in bold and a box below containing his laid down signature. This is an
exceptionally rare signature. Excellent Est. £40/60

Robert Poore, whilst serving with the British Army in South Africa, played three Test matches
for South Africa in 1896. He played for Hampshire between 1898 and 1906 with 1899 being his
outstanding season when he was one of Wisden'’s Five Cricketers of the Year. He was never able
to repeat that success in subsequent seasons, mainly because of various injuries. He served in
the Boer War and subsequently in India, where he continued to play 1% class cricket into his mid-
fifties.

24. Ten Somerset autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, player’s
name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: | D Blackwell
(2000-08); M Burns (1997-2005); D G Doughty (1963-64) (17 matches); H Gimblett* (1935-



54); P C L Holloway (1994-2003); M J Kitchen (1960-79); M Olive (1977-81) (with signed
note); N F M Popplewell (1979-85); L D Sutton (1997-98) (3 matches) and B J Trott (1997-98)
(also 3 matches). * laid down. Each sheet in excellent condition. Est. £12/18

For those unfamiliar with Gimblett’s trials with Somerset and his 1% class debut it is
recommended that you read the Wikipedia piece if not David Foot’s book.

25. Twelve Somerset autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top,
player’s name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: K D
Biddulph (1955-61) (with signed card which advertises his coaching courses); G | Burgess
(1966-79); J Cox (1999-2004); C M Gazzard (2002-09); J C Hildreth (2003-22); J | D Kerr
(1993-2001); V J Marks (1975-89); M Parsons (2005) (2 matches); D R W Silk (1956-60); M E
Trescothick (1993-2019); R T Virgin (1957-72) and A G T Whitehead (1957-61). Each sheet in
excellent condition. Est. £12/18

Dennis Silk is another of those cricketers whose posts, having retired from playing, hold him in
high regard. He was a personal friend of the cricket-loving poet, Siegfried Sassoon. Alan
Whitehead is, perhaps, better known as an umpire whose career in that capacity spanned from
1970 — 2005, including five Test matches.

26. Donald Charles Cleverley and Gordon Lindsay Weir (New Zealand). Autographs of each
on an A4 sheet with the country banner to the top, player’s name in bold and a box below
containing the signature. Included is a handwritten letter from Don Cleverley in which he says
(in 2002) that he is the second oldest international cricketer still alive (he was 92). He goes on to
say that Lindsay Weir is the oldest at 93. Each sheet in excellent condition. Est. £30/40

Don Cleverley played in two Test matches for New Zealand 14 years apart. He played in the
inaugural Test match against South Africa at Christchurch in 1932 and in the notorious one-off
Test match against Australia at Wellington in 1946. New Zealand were completely outplayed to
such an extent that the two sides did not play a further Test match until 1973. Lindsay Weir was
not selected for New Zealand’s first ever Test match against England in 1930 but played in the
other three matches and toured England with the 1931 team. In all he played 11 Test matches.
He became the oldest Test cricketer in 2001, following the death of Alf Gover. He died in 2003,
aged 95 and Don Cleverley died in 2004, aged 94. These are very rare signatures from the
earliest days of New Zealand Test cricket.

27. Twelve Leicestershire autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top,
player’s name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: J
Birkenshaw (1961-80); N G B Cook (1978-85); B Cromack (1959-68): C D Crowe (1995-2009);
F G Foulds (1952-56); M J Hoggard (2010-13); A Kumble (2000); C C Lewis (1987-2000); J K
Maunders (2003-07); M Rosenberg (2006-07); M J K Smith (1951-55) and R W Tolchard (1965-
83). Each sheet in excellent condition. Est. £12/18

Bernard Cromack played 33 times between 1959 and 1961 and made 1 further appearance in
1968 in a rain affected match in which he neither batted nor bowled. Carl Crowe played only 42
matches over a 14 vyear period, playing mainly for Berkshire when not required by
Leicestershire, which was clearly not very often. Fred Foulds played once in both 1952 and
1956 during which he scored three ducks and 1, finishing his career with a batting average of
0.25. Leicester born M J K Smith played for the county during his time at Oxford University.

28. Twelve Leicestershire autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top,
player’s name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: S A J
Boswell (1998-2001); R J Cunliffe (2002-03); P Griffiths (2000-01) (2 matches, 5 runs, 2
wickets); H F Gurney (2006-12); N C Johnson (1997); N M McVicker (1974-77) (includes a
hand written letter of cricket memories, signed ‘Norman’); D J Millns (1990-99); A D Mullally



(1990-99); P V Simmons (1994-98); | J Sutcliffe (1995-2002);T R Ward (2000-03) and D
Williamson (1996-2000) (9 matches). Each sheet in excellent condition. Est. £12/18

Scott Boswell is perhaps remembered for bowling a 14 ball over in the 2001 C&G Trophy final
at Lord’s, which Cricinfo rated the 6" worst over in the game’s history.

29. South Africa 1924 autograph book sheet signed by H W Taylor; J M M Commaille; R H
Catterall; M J Susskind; G A L Hearne; S J Pegler; T A Ward and D J Meintjes. HOWEVER,
Worcestershire aficionados may prefer the reverse side which is signed by George Abell;
Arthur Robinson; William Hampton; Harry Rogers; George Wilson and George Harris. VG

Est. £40/50

Arthur Robinson played for Hull Kingston Rovers in the Charity Challenge Final of 1905,
losing 6-0 to Warrington.

30. Surrey autograph book page ¢1920. The signatories (all in ink) — first side — are: J W
Hitch; F C Eldridge (see below); H S Harrison; A M Ducat (see below); T E Abel; H Strudwick;
and A Sandham. On the reverse: H A Peach; J B Hobbs; T S Jennings; T F Shepherd and P G H
Fender. Included is a letter from Surrey CCC concerning F C Eldridge and a photocopy from the
CMS magazine of June 2009 regarding the signature of Ducat. VG Est. £30/50

F C Eldridge was on the Surrey ground staff and played for the Young Players of Surrey and
Surrey Club and Ground in 1920 and 1921. Andy Ducat played for Surrey between 1906 and
1931 and also played in one Test match. He had no middle name, thus the mystery of the A M
Ducat signature. In the CMS magazine Keith Hayhurst says that Ducat was known in the Surrey
dressing room as ‘Mac’, so as not to be confused with Andy Sandham who was referred to as
‘Andy’. Keith went on to say that on rare occasions Ducat signed ‘A M Ducat’ and that the
current vendor should ‘keep it safe’. The magazine article illustrated the sheets as above. Thus,
the signature may not be unique, but certainly rare.

31. Surrey autograph book page c1926. The signatories (all in ink) are: J B Hobbs; A
Jeacocke; T F Shepherd; H A Peach; A Ducat; H G Baldwin; W J Abel; A Sandham; AC T
Geary; H Strudwick; E W J Brooks; S Fenley (twice); D R Jardine and P G H Fender. VG

Est. £20/30

32. Surrey autograph book page ¢1927. The signatories (all in pencil) are: H T Barling; J B
Hobbs; E W J Brooks; H A Peach; T F Shepherd; A C T Geary; H Strudwick; A Ducat; A
Sandham; R J Gregory and P G H Fender. VG Est. £20/30

33. Ten Surrey autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, player’s
name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: G G Arnold (1963-
89); M P Bicknell (1986-2006); J Cumbes (1968-70); R J Hamilton-Brown (2005-12); N M
Kendrick (1988-94); Azhar Mahmood (2002-15); S A Newman (2001-09); P J Sampson (2000-
05) (5 matches); S J Storey (1960-76) and T D Topley (1985) (father of Reece). Each sheet in
excellent condition. Est. £10/15

Don Topley coached Zimbabwe between 1990 and 1992 during which time Zimbabwe beat
England in a group match in the 1992 World Cup. England were captained by Gooch who was
Topley’s Essex captain. Reasonably interesting?

34. Ten Surrey autographs each on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, player’s
name in bold and a box below containing the signatures. The signatories are: G J Batty (1998-
2001, 2010-21); E W J Brooks* (1925-39); R Clarke (2001-07, 2017-21); A R Gover (1928-47);
H R A Kelleher (1955); A Long (1960-75); Saglain Mushtaq (1997-2004); N C Saker (2003-08);



A J Stewart (1981-2003) (son of Micky) and R A E Tindall (1956-66). * laid down. Each sheet
in excellent condition. Est. £12/18

Harry Kelleher had a sensational debut, taking 10-73 against Worcestershire. After one season
he joined Northamptonshire and at the time of writing is the oldest living former
Northamptonshire player (95). Ron Tindall negotiated a special arrangement with Surrey
allowing him to miss the first and last months of the cricket season so that he could play football
for Chelsea.

35. John Berry Hobbs (1905-34). Laid down signature on an A4 sheet with the county banner
to the top, player’s name in bold and a box below containing the signature. Excellent
Est. £10/15

36. Michael David Willett, Surrey 1955-67. Laid down signature ‘Yours faithfully Michael
Willett” on an A4 sheet with the county banner to the top, player’s name in bold and a box below
containing the signature. Included is a letter from his widow saying that Michael died | January
2002 (the autograph request being in late 2003) and that she remains in touch with several Surrey
players. She explains that the signature is from a letter which was written but never sent. Also
enclosed are: a small b&w photograph by A Wilkes of West Bromwich; a later colour
photograph marked on the reverse ‘M D Willett Capt Croham Hurst Golf Club 1963’; and a
larger b&w press photograph of Michael Willett scoring a four off Tom Cartwright in the match
v Warwickshire in May 1961. A poignant and unique collection of memorabilia. All items
excellent Est. £10/15

37. NatWest Finals. A set of brochures for the Finals from 1981-1999 (19 in total). Those for
1983 and1991 include the scorecards, whilst the latter is multi-signed by both teams — missing
Agib Javed and Shaun Udal of Hampshire and Wagar Younis, Mark Feltham, James Boiling,
Alec Stewart and Chris Bullen of Surrey. Virtually as new Est. £12/18

38. B&H Finals. A set of brochures for all the Finals — 1972 — 2002 (31 in total). The keen-eyed
among you will spot Lot 95 in which the intimation is that 1998 was the last B&H Final. Not so!
In 1999 it was the B&H Super Cup and the brochure included the first Test match and the World
Cup Final. Those for 2000 — 2002 were ‘ordinary’ with the 2002 edition marked ‘The Final
Final’. That for 1994 includes a match ticket, as does the 1988 one; scorecards are included for
1987, 1988, 1989, 1992, 1995, 2001 and 2002. Some are signed. 1988 is fully signed by the
winning Hampshire team; 1992 by the Hampshire team; and1997 by most of the Surrey team. As
if that is not enough, the 2001 brochure includes the FDC. (Please be aware that the signatures
have not been checked but the vendor is a meticulous recorder of details.) Virtually as new

Est. £25/40

39. Cricket’s Greatest Comeback by Neil Jenkinson. 1998 1% edition, dw in protective cover.
Limited edition (116/200), signed by the author and John Woodcock. Warwickshire v
Hampshire, 1922, Hampshire, having been dismissed for 15, won by 155 runs. Excellent

Est. £18/25

40. Six books about Hampshire Cricket. (1) Close of Play at Northlands Road by Richard
Binns. 2000 1% edition, dw in protective cover; compliment slip signed by the author. Excellent;
(2) Brushes with the Greats — The Story of a Footballer/Cricketer (Bernard Harrison) by Kevin
Smallbone. 2001, card covers. Excellent; (3) Hampshire Cricket Statistics 1895-1968 by Norman
Drake. Small, thin card covers. Limited edition (44/200); (4) C. P. Mead — Hampshire’s Greatest
Run-maker by Neil Jenkinson. 1993 1%t edition, glossy stiff card covers. Excellent; (5)
Hampshire County Cricket Club by Neil Jenkinson, Dave Allen and Andrew Renshaw. 2000 1
edition, glossy stiff card covers. Excellent; and (6) 100 Greats — Hampshire County Cricket Club
by Neil Jenkinson, Bill Ricquier and Dave Allen, 2003 1% edition, stiff card covers. Excellent
Est. £15/25



41. Hampshire County Cricket Guide 1906. Forerunner of the County’s ‘Yearbook’. Small (12
x 8 cms) in blue covers. Protected by loose card covers. VG Est. £40/60

42. Hampshire County Cricket Guide 1910. Forerunner of the County’s ‘Yearbook’. Small (12
x 8 cms) in blue covers. Protected by loose card covers. Excellent Est. £40/60

43. Hampshire County Cricket Guide 1914. Forerunner of the County’s ‘Yearbook’. Small (16
X 9 cms) in red covers. Protected by loose card covers. With the ownership signature of H W
Warner, the noted Kent collector. VG Est. £40/60

44, Peter Sainsbury — An Appreciation by John Arlott. 1965 1% edition, original green cloth.
Limited edition (48/50) signed to the limitation page by John Arlott and by Peter Sainsbury to
his photograph. Also included is a 4pp pamphlet entitled Still Going Strong 1954-1974 with a
photograph of Sainsbury to the front leaf; inside are photographs of the 1961 and 1973
Championship winning teams and on the reverse a short piece by Desmond Eagar. Rare with
both signatures and the insert makes it even more so. Excellent Est. £120/150

45. Roy Marshall — A Biographical Note by John Arlott. 1961 1% edition, original green cloth.
Limited edition (22/50) signed to the limitation page by John Arlott and by Roy Marshall to his
photograph. Excellent Est. £100/120

46. Babes of Cricket to World Champion — A History of Pakistan Cricket (1947-1996) by Lt.
Col. Shuja Ud-Din Butt with Salim Parvez. 1996 1% edition, stiff card covers. Signed to the
title page ‘With Compliments from Shuja Ud-Din Butt’. Published in Pakistan. Excellent

Est. £8/15

47. Small Postcard album with six original E P Kinsella cards. The cards are entitled ‘Good
Enough for his County’, ‘“The Hope of his Side’, ‘How’s That?’, ‘Out First Ball’, ‘The Boss’ and
‘The catch of the Season’. Four are postally unused, one of the used ones date stamped 1906.
Excellent little album, card VG. Est. £10/15

48. Boxed Royal Doulton The Hampshire Cricketer. Produced in 1985 to celebrate 100 years
of County Cricket at Southampton. Limited edition (380/5,000) with limitation certificate.
Approx 5 tall, 5 across. VG Est. £15/18

49. Boxed Royal Doulton W G Grace. Produced in a limited edition (3,560/9,500) with
limitation certificate. Approx 4” tall, 3.5 “ across. VG Est. £8/12

50. Signed Geoff Boycott Ephemera. A collection of unusual items from Geoff Boycott, many
of them signed. Too much variety to list everything but amongst the more significant items are
typed copies of articles from his 1974 Benefit Brochure, two large homemade Christmas cards
from some Sheffield fans, two verses from young fans, a certificate marking his sponsorship of
an oak tree, a copy of a local press report on his first match for Ackworth as a 13 year old in the
Yorkshire Council. Dutch newspaper article sent by Editor and several other items in a
fascinating collection. Est. £15/20

51. Three Early Scrapbooks. Impossible to give a detailed description of the books other than
to say that they cover a period from the 1920 Australian Tour to immediately post war tours.
Patience and careful handling will be needed to sort the contents into order. The death of Wilfred
Rhodes is also covered. Est. £8/12

The following thirty one items comprise items from Brian Close’s personal collection.



52. Fire and Ashes: How Yorkshire’s finest took on the Australians. 2009 Great Northern
books. Signed by Brian to front end paper, sold with a letter from the publishers thanking him
for his contribution — Excellent Est. £5/8

53. Brian Close: Cricket’s Lionheart by Alan Hill. Signed by Brian to title page and to front
end paper by Alan and Betty Hill with a dedication to Brian and his wife Vivien ‘with gratitude
for the hours spent in recalling so many great days’. Excellent Est. £8/10

54. Trueman’s Tales by John Morgan and David Joy. Signed by the authors and Brian to the
title page. Sold with a letter from the publishers thanking him for his assistance with the book
and how Fred’s widow wished for the book to be completed after his passing. VG Est. £8/10

55. lan Botham My Autobiography — Don’t tell Kath. Signed by Brian to front end paper and
by ITB to title page with dedication ‘To Brian & Viv, Many thanks for all the support and help
over the years!! (ITB’s signature) Ian lad’. Excellent Est. £25/30

56. Magnificent Seven — Yorkshire’s championship years. Signed by Brian to front end paper.
VG Est. £5/8

57. Champion Times — Yorkshire CCC 1959-1968. Signed by Brian to front end paper VG
Est. £5/8

58. The MCC Tour of the West Indies 1968 by Brian Close Signed to title page. Est. £5/8

59. The Sweetest Rose by David Warner. Signed by Brian to title page and to front end paper
by David Warner with a dedication ‘To Brian with very best wishes to a true Yorkshireman’ VG
Est. £5/8

60. Just A Few Lines by David Warner. Copy presented to Brian’s widow signed by David
Warner VG Est. £5/8

61. No Coward Soul by Stephen Chalke and Derek Hodgson. Signed ‘best wishes & regards’
by Bob Appleyard to title page with dedication ‘To Brian, Happy memories of our times
together’ Excellent Est. £15/20

62. A History of County Cricket: Yorkshire by Mike Stevenson. Signed by Brian to front end
paper. Sold with a letter from the publishers enclosing this complimentary copy. Good Est. £3/5

63. Yorkshire’s Cricketing Legends by Grenville Firth. An 80" birthday present to Brian,
signed by him to title page. VG Est. £3/5

64. Hedley Verity: Portrait of a Cricketer by Alan Hill. Signed by Brian to front end paper
and by Alan Hill with a dedication to Brian and his wife Vivien. Excellent Est. £5/8

65. Yorkshire Cricket Greats by John Callaghan. Signed by Brian to title page. VG Est. £3/5

66. A set of 6 coasters featuring pavilions at Test match venues namely Edgbaston,
Headingley, Lord’s, Old Trafford, The Oval and Trent Bridge. Boxed, as new. Est. £3/5

67. A silver tray in the shape of the island of Ceylon, now Sri Lanka, presented ‘To Mr Brian
Close, with best wishes from the Board of Control for Cricket in Ceylon, 12.2.65’. Maximum
height 21cm and width 15cm. Boxed, as presented Est. £10/12

68. Hallmarked, English made, silver ashtray 10cm diameter engraved on outer edge D B
Close - 1861 — 1961, with a kangaroo and lion stood either side of a set of stumps in the centre.



This is believed to have been produced to commemorate the 100™ anniversary of the landing in
Port Melbourne on 24 December 1861 of Mr Stephenson’s XI, the first international team to visit
Australia. Excellent Est. £18/25

69. Leather bound Yorkshire CCC yearbook 2011. Embossed on cover Mr D B Close CBE,
Honorary Life Member. Sold with a copy of the Northern Cricket Society booklet 2016 with
articles about the life of DBC. Excellent Est. £40/50

70. The Mansion House Mayoralty 1962-1963. A 5cm diameter medallion encapsulated in
Perspex, base engraved ‘City of London, Sir Ralph Perring, Lord Mayor’. The top of the clear
plastic surround has ‘Brian Close, West Indian Tour, May-Sept. 1963°. Excellent Est. £18/25

71. Somerset CCC a boxed 27cm diameter plate commemorating 100 years of championship
cricket with images of the club captains from 1891 to 1991 on outer edge of the plate. Sold with
a DBC benefit bow tie and a maroon tie with the Yorkshire white rose, Somerset wyvern and
England lion logos. 15cm. Boxed, as presented Est. £10/12

72. Sandlandware Brian Close Benefit year 1961. Various pieces all with images of the
pavilion at Headingley: three pint tankards; one half pint tankard; three large cups; four saucers
and a small trinket box. Some chips and cracks. Est. £20/30

73. Mounted cricket ball. This was only trophy Brian had on display at home (see page 30 of
the 2001 Somerset CCC and Cricket Board year book). Somerset CCC presented this trophy to
Brian in recognition of his 800" catch in first class cricket in 1977 (see image on pages 102 and
103 of ‘Somerset Cricket — The Glory Years 1973-1987). Sold with a mounted, framed and
glazed (47cm x 39cm), enlarged colour photograph (36cm x 30cm) of Brian taking the catch.
Brian has signed both the books included in this exceptional lot. Four items all excellent.

Est. £200/250

74. Centenary Test, England v India, Lord’s July 2011. A varsity cap made in Australia by
Albion Hat & Cap Company. Navy with gold braid between the segments of the cap, and with a
gold tassel, England three lions and India Board of Control logo either side of match details.
100% wool, size large. As new. Est. £30/40

The England/India cap was produced for the 100th England v India Test at Lord's in July 2011. A
cap was presented to each former captain from England v India Tests (men and women) on day
4 of the match. There is an image of many of the former captains with their caps on the cricinfo
site reference number 474472. Unfortunately Brian is not on the photo but received his cap, as
he captained England in the 1967 series against India. Certainly only small number ever
produced.

75. The Conversation Piece 1997 — limited edition 111/250, by Andrew Festing. Signed in
pencil by the artist and all the cricketers in the picture as follows: Fred Titmus, Basil D’Oliviera,
Derek Underwood, John Snow, John Edrich, Brian Close, Geoffrey Boycott, Ray Illingworth,
Alan Knott, Dennis Amiss and Mike Smith, along with Trevor Bailey, Alec Bedser, Fred
Trueman and Tom Graveney from the earlier Conversation Piece shown in the background.
Mounted, framed and glazed (57cm x 47cm), mounted image (39cm x 29cm). Slight fading to
the print, signatures unaffected. Est. £50/80

76. Lord’s Cricket Ground 1980 Centenary Test — limited edition 15/850, by Alan Fearnley.
Signed in pencil by the artist and the cricketers as follows: Australians: Greg Chappell, Ray
Bright, John Dyson, Rod Marsh, Ashley Mallett, Denis Lillee, Graeme Wood, Allan Border,
Bruce Laird, Graham Yallop, Kim Hughes, Len Pascoe, Geoff Dymock and Jeff Thomson.



England: Bill Athey, Peter Willey, Mike Gatting, David Gower, David Bairstow, Robin
Jackman, lan Botham, Mike Hendrick, Geoffrey Boycott, Chris Old, Graham Gooch and John
Emburey. Mounted, framed and glazed (80cm x 67cm), mounted image (58cm Xx 45cm).
Excellent Est. £50/80

77. Fiery Fred’s Boots by John A Blakey 1998 — Gr8s limited edition 265/307. Signed by ‘F
S Trueman’ at bottom left of the print, together with personal dedication ‘To my mate, Viv -
Love and best wishes FS’. Mounted, framed and glazed (71cm x 54cm), mounted image (57cm x
41cm). Excellent Est. £80/100

78. The view from the boundary by John A Blakey 2005 limited edition 175/700. Signed by
the artist and all four legends - Brian Close, Fred Trueman, Ray lllingworth and Geoffrey
Boycott. With certificate of authenticity from Great Northern Publishers. Mounted, framed and
glazed (70cm x 65cm), mounted image (52cm x 47cm). Excellent Est. £50/80

79. Enlarged photo of Brian. Signed image of him in England shirt having struck the ball
through the covers. Mounted, framed and glazed (52cm x 69cm), mounted image (41cm X
58cm). Excellent Est. £15/20

80. Letter from the Duke of Edinburgh. A message on Sandringham House note paper, on the
occasion of the dinner given by YCCC in Brian’s honour on 14 October 2009, signed ‘Philip’.
The dinner was to celebrate the 60" anniversary of Brian’s test match debut. A beautifully
mounted, framed and glazed (35cm x 41cm), mounted image (13cm x 19cm). Excellent

Est. £120/150

81. Yorkshire 15 XI capped player’s tie, cap number 91 issued to Brian’s widow, Viv, by the
YCCC Players Association in 2016, with letter from Neil Hartley, the then Chairman of the
Association, enclosing the tie. As new Est. £10/15

82. Brian Close - Yorkshire cricketers collection. Ceramic by Arundel Editions numbered 42.
18cm high item of Brian sat on the ground, in YCCC sweater holding bat. VG Est. £10/12

83. Fourteen England Signatures very neatly laid down on an A4 sheet. The signatories are E.
Paynter, 20 Tests, 1931-39, L.H. Tennyson, 9, 1913- 21, D.J. Insole, 9, 1950-52, R.K. Tyldesley,
7, 1924-30, JJ. Warr, 2, 1950-51, E. Tyldesley, 14, 1921-28, G.H.G. Doggart, 2, 1950, C.P.
Mead, 17, 1911-28, J.G. Dewes, 5, 1948-50, E.W, Dawson, 5, 1927-29, G. Geary, 14, 1924-34,
W.E. Astill, 9, 1927-29, G. Duckworth, 24, 1924-36 and J.W.H. Makepeace, 4, 1920. An
excellent collection of less common signatures in very good condition. Est. £25/40

84. Test Match Special books. (1) the first published in 1981 1% edition with dw, signed by
Peter Baxter and Henry Blofeld to the title page; (2) issue no. 2 1983 1% edition with dw, signed
by Peter Baxter, Henry Blofeld and Peter Walker; (3) issue no. 3 1985 1% edition with dw,
signed by Peter Baxter and Henry Blofeld. All excellent Est. £6/10

85. Leonardo Collection: Lilley Cricket Club Pavilion Teapot. A very ornate representation
of a village club cricket pavilion in the shape of a teapot. Three figures at the front two padded
up ready to go and one spectator. In excellent condition but only an ornament and not to be used
as a teapot! Approximate size 18 x 18 cms. Unboxed. Est. £6/10

86. Two small modern books of autographs. Both A6 sketch pads with signatures usually one
per page, very, very few signed on both sides but most signatories have signed twice on
successive pages. A good range including Reg Simpson, Peter Parfitt, Harold Rhodes, Geoff
Pullar, Derek Randall etc. A few rugby union signatures and two Ron Yeats (he of Liverpool



centre half fame). In total 100+ signatures — with the Ron Yeats signatures (who died in
September aged 86) possibly more valuable than any of the cricketers! VG Est. £20/30

87. Publications about league clubs in Lancashire. (1) See the Conquering Hero by David
Edmundson 1% edition 1992 hardback with dw; (2) Cricket in my Life — A story of Cricket in the
Bolton District 1917-83 by Arthur L Hargreaves [1984] 1% edition card covers ex-library copy;
(3) The Greatest Show on Turf by Noel Wild 1% edition 1992 glossy card covers (2 copies); (4)
Cricket Down the Lane — The History of Morecambe Cricket Club by John Butler 2010 1%
edition glossy card covers; (5) Cricket Grounds of Lancashire by Malcolm Lorimer and Don
Ambrose 1992 1%t edition card covers; (6) Rishton Cricket Club Souvenir Brochure 1987
(produced to celebrate the signing of Viv Richards as their professional) 1% edition 1987 glossy
card covers: (7) Wigan Cricket Club 150 not out 1848-1998 — a brief history 1% edition 1998
card covers; (8) One Hundred Years of the Ribblesdale Cricket League 1892-1992 by Alan West
1992 1% edition glossy card covers, signed by the author; (9) Poolstock Cricket Club 100 not out
1888-1988 Centennial Programme 1988 1% edition glossy card covers; (10) Lytham Cricket Year
Book 2006 1% edition glossy card covers; (11) ) Lytham Cricket Year Book 2018 1% edition
glossy card covers; and (12) Blackpool Cricket Club Centenary 1888-1988 Commemorative
Brochure 1988 1% edition glossy card covers. VG/as new Est. £12/18

88. Six books by or about Neville Cardus. (1) A4 Cricketer’s Book 1922 1% edition, no dw,
some darkening to the spine but a good, tight copy: (2) Australian Summer 1937 1% edition, no
dw, spine faded but a very good, tight copy; (3) The Playfair Cardus 1963 1% edition, card
covers in a protective cover, a very good, tight copy; (4) A Cardus for All Seasons 1985 1%
edition, dw, excellent; (5) Conversations with Cardus by Robin Daniels 1976 1% edition, dw,
VG; and (6) His Own Man — The Life of Neville Cardus by Christopher Brookes 1985 1% edition,
dw, slight discolouration to the spine, otherwise VG. Condition as stated above Est. £12/25

89. Cricket in the Sun by Learie Constantine. [1946] 1% edition, dw and protective cover,
slight loss to dw. Signed to front endpaper ‘With best wishes L. Constantine Barrow July 1946°.
The front endpaper is also signed by Ron Headley. The rear endpaper has been signed by Cec
Pepper, Jim Smith, Reg Parkin, Ellis Achong, George Duckworth and J A Cutmore. Also
included is a press cutting about Constantine and a Constantine card produced by the Imperial
War Museum North. VG Est. £35/50

90. Seven books by or about Learie Constantine. (1) Cricket and | 1933 1% edition, no dw. A
tight, clean copy; (2) Cricket in the Sun [1946] 1% edition, dw with some tears/loss, content tight,
good+; (3) Cricketer’s Cricket [1949] 1% edition, no dw, a very good, tight copy; (4) Cricketer’s
Carnival [1948] 1% edition, no dw, a good tight copy; (5) Cricket Crackers [1950] 1% edition, no
dw, a good, tight copy; (6) Learie Constantine by Gerald Howat 1975 1% edition, dw, included
are various press cuttings and photographs, VG; and (6) Learie Constantine by Peter Mason
2008 1% edition, card covers, as new. Condition as stated above Est. £8/15

91. Bob Barber — The Professional Amateur by Colin Schindler. 2015 1 edition, this being
the leather-bound limited edition (10/75) signed to a laid down piece on the front end paper by
Bob Barber and Colin Schindler and to a similar piece inside the front board by Jack Bond,
David Green, Jim Parks and Jim Stewart and John Jameson. Included is the dw, which fits the

standard issue perfectly but is a little tight on the limited edition. Other promotional ‘bits’
included. As new Est. £15/25

92. Cricketers of my Time by E W Swanton. 1999 1% edition, this being the quarter leather-
bound limited edition with marbled end papers (89/100) signed to the limitation page by Jim
Swanton. As new Est. £40/60

93. The Pictorial History of Lancashire County Cricket Club by Keith Hayhurst. 2000 1%
edition, with the list of 1,052 subscribers, but not the limited edition version of 137 copies to



which the pre-order form refers. Signed to the title page by Keith Hayhurst and 8 cricketers; the
front end paper has a further approximately 40 signatures, most of which are clear. Laid down on
the inside of the front board is what appears to be a real photograph of N D Howard returning to
a pavilion. Beautifully illustrated (text is at a premium) and some of the photographs may have
real signatures. Excellent Est. £10/15

94. Cricket’s Greatest Battles by Nasser Hussain, Peter Baxter and Mike Brearley. 2002 1%
edition, dw. Signed to the title page by Sonny Ramadhin; to his photograph opposite the Index
by Devon Malcolm; to page 28 by Devon Malcolm; to page 65 by Derek Randall; to page 80 by
Allan Donald; to page 149 by Michael Holding; and to page 184 by Graham Gooch. Excellent
Est. £8/12

95. Cricket’s Big Day Out — Benson and Hedges Cup 1972 to 1998 edited by Peter Baxter
and Phil McNeill. 1998 1% edition, dw. Signed to their respective matches by Chris Cowdrey,
Brian Rose, Andy Lloyd, Vic Marks, Clive Radley, John Jameson, John Abrahams, Graeme
Fowler, Peter Willey, Jonathan Agnew, John Emburey, Jim Love, Mark Nicholas, Eddie
Hemmings, Mike Watkinson, Dominic Cork, Mike Atherton, Paul Smith and lan Austin.
Excellent Est. £10/15

96. An A3 sketch pad containing articles about matches etc. The articles nearly all relate to
the 2013 season and the vast majority are signed by the subject — far too numerous to list. Sold
with two A3 sketch pads (1) containing obituaries/articles. A pad of 30 leaves to which have
been neatly stuck down newspaper extracts, primarily obituaries, covering the period 2000-2005.
There are some cricket articles and also obituaries for Brian Clough and Chris Brasher; (2) a pad
of 30 leaves, of which only 12 have been used, to which have been neatly stuck down newspaper
extracts, primarily obituaries, covering the period 2016-2018. There are some cricket articles.
Also a further, smaller, folder of obituaries from the 1999-2003 period. All well compiled and
presented items. Est. £5/8

97. Season 2019 diary in a spiral bound A4 book. A record, primarily, of Lancashire matches
with several signed team sheets including those of the opposition. There are scorecards, many
signed by those who did well; some PCA autographs; some obtained at Test matches; and the
odd photograph. Meticulously compiled. VG Est. £12/18

98. Seasons 2020 and 2021 diary in a spiral bound A4 book. A poignant reminder of cricket
during the period affected by the plague, with the eventual arrangements when restrictions were
lifted. The usual scorecards, photographs and signatures, the latter being less numerous as we
were not allowed in someone else’s breathing space. This one, more than the earlier diaries
which have been listed in previous auctions, may have a social history element in years to come.
Meticulously compiled. VG Est. £12/18

99. A folder of CMS phonecards in their display packs. W G Grace 348/1,000; Don Bradman
436/500; Denis Compton 43/1,000 signed; another, unsigned, 836/1,000; Cyril Washbrook
13/1,000 signed; another, unsigned, no limitation, different design. Also, a phonecard of
Newlands, Cape Town 441/1,000 and two issued for Graham Gooch’s Testimonial Year, 1995
83/1,000 and 791/1,000, both signed. Well presented. Est. £5/8

100. Three books published in Australia. (1) Ray Lindwall Cricket Legend by John Ringwood
1995 1%t edition, card covers, 4to; (2) Glorious Innings — Treasures from the Melbourne Cricket
Club Collection by Richard Bouwman 1987 1% edition, dw, 4to, slight sunning to spine and top
of front cover; (3) A Superb Century — 100 Years of the Gabba 1895-1995 by Wayne Smith 1995
1%t edition, dw, 4to. Sold with a square 4to sized booklet in the ‘Australian Legends series — Don
Bradman. Produced in 1997? by Australian Post to commemorate the first Australian in the
proposed series (one imagines) honoured by the issue of special stamps. There is much about



Bradman’s career, with the stamps taking only a small amount of the coverage. All in VG+
condition Est. £10/15

101. The Nightwatchman — The Wisden Cricket Quarterly. Issues 1 — 36 covering the quarterly
issues from Spring 2013 to Winter 2021, plus The Best of the First Five Years published in 2019
and Barbados Special Edition published in 2016. Your scribe has not gone through every single
edition but there are some/a few signatures. As published there is approximately £380 worth of
magazine, which is highly regarded for the quality of the writing. An unusual opportunity to
purchase a good quality set up to issue 36. Excellent Est. £40/60

102. Len Hutton. A statuette of Hutton tossing a coin. The figure stands on a detachable wooden
base and is 22cms in overall height. It is from the “Art of Sport” series made from cold cast
porcelain for Endurance Ltd as a limited edition. The label on the base reads “Sir Len Hutton,
England 1938-1954”. The statuette is in very good condition but has been very neatly repaired.
Est. £35/50

103. Autograph book ¢1929/30. Contains some fascinating entries and drawings which are quite
unrelated to cricket but the cricket signatures include E & R Tyldesley, J Iddon, P Eckersley, L
Hopwood, G Duckworth, F Watson, T Every, J T Bell, L Green, A H Dyson, J W H Makepeace,
J Mercer, D E Davies, F Sibbles, M L Taylor and ? Morgan. VG for its age. Est. £40/60

104. Two heavy metal doorstops. Heavy metal as in ‘iron’ not ’Iron Maiden’! One bears a
strong resemblance to W G, about 10” high with a green base in a batting pose. It’s modern,
having ‘Midwest Importers’ and ‘Taiwan to the rear. The resemblance to W G in the second one
is a thick black beard, otherwise it’s just a cricketer. This one is only 8” tall with a smaller,
black, base. There is no maker’s mark, which suggests that it could be much older. Both seem
entirely capable of doing the job for which they were intended. THESE WILL NOT BE
POSTED. VG Est. £18/25

105. Mounted, framed and glazed print of Brian Close by Ken Taylor. Depicts Close in a
batting pose. Signed by both Close and Taylor. Overall 27” x 24”. As new Est. £10/15

106. Mounted, framed and glazed print of Ray Illlingworth by Ken Taylor. Depicts
Illingworth in a bowling pose. Signed by both Illingworth and Taylor. Overall 27 x 24”. As
new Est. £10/15

107. Mounted, framed and glazed print of John Hampshire by Ken Taylor. Depicts
Hampshire in a batting pose. Signed by both Hampshire and Taylor. Overall 27” x 24”. As new
Est. £10/15

108. Mounted, framed and glazed original of Tom Graveney by Ken Taylor. Depicts
Graveney in a batting pose. Signed by Taylor. Overall 30” x 24”. Beautifully framed, it would
cost at least twice more than the higher estimate to have it framed today. As new Est. £50/80

109. Miniature Nicholls Crusader bat E W Swanton’s XI v West Indies 1955/56. A 11.5” bat
with a string handle showing no sign of wear. Signatures are: E W Swanton XI: Colin Cowdrey,
Frank Tyson, Hubert Doggart, Alan Oakman, J J Warr, Robin Marlar, Tom Graveney, G
Goonesena, D Blake, Micky Stewart, Swaranjit Singh, Colin Ingleby-Mackenzie and two faded —
Roger Kimpton and possibly Swanton; West Indies: Arden Reid, Allan Rae, Sonny Ramadhin,
Everton Weekes, Syl Oliver, Conrad Hunte, Cecil Williams, Rohan Kanhai, H Burnett, Clyde
Walcott, Gary Sobers, Collie Smith and D Ramsamooj. VG+ Est. £10/15

110. The Art of Jack Russell — A Personal Journey Through Eighteen Counties. 2013 1%
edition, oblong in stiff boards, no dw as published. Signed by Jack Russell to the title page.
Included is a flyer for a book signing in Birmingham on 9" October. This is a stunning book of



Jack’s work, not just in oils but a considerable number of etchings of players and grounds. As
new Est. £18/25

111. The Cricketer 2003 Cricket World Cup Pin Collection. A beautifully framed and glazed
set of 14 metal badges — one for each of the participating nations — set against a backdrop picture
of The Wanderers ground, where the final was played. Comes complete with the original box.
The display refers to a limited edition but there are no details of the limitation. Internet searches
show this usually retails at £44.99. Absolutely ‘as new’. Est. £20/30

112. Centenary of New Zealand Cricket 1895 - 1995. A limited edition (1157/2000) green
presentation box with metal clasps in a slipcase produced by New Zealand Post. There are two
displays: the left display has four blocks of four stamps, 45c, 80c, $1.00 and $1.80, each
depicting an unidentified cricketer, one bowling, one batting, one catching and a wicketkeeper
stumping. Each block has a plastic cover; the right display has a limited edition souvenir cover
bearing the four denominations of stamps postmarked ‘Wanganui 2 November 1994’ and signed
by the designer, Phillip Andrews. Below this is a fascinating block of five of the $1.80 stamps
printed using colour separation, thus black and white, then blue, red and yellow culminating with
the final complete stamp. This is a splendid display. The Auction Team have located both the
stamps and the FDC on the internet but have been unable to trace a copy of this presentation
pack. In its original delivery box. As new Est. £15/25

113. Famous New Zealanders. A limited edition (1745/2000) red presentation box with metal
clasps in a slipcase produced by New Zealand Post. There are two displays: the left display has
six blocks of four stamps, depicting Dame Kiri Te Kanawa (40c); Charles Upham (80c); Barry
Crump ($1.00); Sir Brian Barratt-Boyes ($1.20); Dame Whina Cooper ($1.50); and Sir Richard
Hadlee ($1.80). Each block has a plastic cover; the right display has a limited edition souvenir
cover bearing the six denominations of stamps postmarked ‘Wanganui 4 October 1995’ and
signed by the designer, Karen Odiam. Below this is a fascinating block of seven of the $1.80
stamps printed using colour separation, culminating with the final complete stamp. This is a
splendid display. The Auction Team have located both the stamps and the FDC on the internet
but have been unable to trace a copy of this presentation pack. In its original delivery box. As
new Est. £15/25

114. The ultimate piece of cricket memorabilia — Elton John’s Greatest Hits Volume II with
a front cover of Elton in cricket gear in front of a set of unbroken stumps, the rear cover showing
an unmoved Elton with middle stump and bails flying. No need to list the tracks, as aficionados
will know them. To those whose interests are merely cricket......... VG Est. £3/5

115. Five Gloucestershire Testimonial/benefit brochures. (1) Brian Brain 1981 signed to the
cover by Brain and to their photographs inside by Norman Gifford, John Inchmore, Jim Yardley,
8 of the 1977 B&H Cup winning team (missing Foat, Shackleton, Vernon and Procter), Kapil
Dev, Alan Wilkins, Phil Bainbridge, Alastair Hignell, Chris Broad, Dennis Amiss, Zaheer
Abbas, Sadig Mohammad, David Steele PLUS the Autograph pages are signed by 11 of
Middlesex, 17 of Gloucestershire and 22 of Northamptonshire — a unique copy: (2) Andy
Brassington 1988 unsigned; (3) Hamish Marshall 2015 signed by Marshall to the front cover; (4)
Paul Romaines 1991 unsigned; and (5) Andy Stovold signed to first internal page. Good/VG
Est. £15/20

116. Four Hampshire benefit brochures. (1) Malcolm Marshall 1987 signed to his photograph
on the first page; (2) Trevor Jesty 1982 signed to front cover and inside by him several times;
Nick Pocock; the Hampshire Picture Gallery page by 12 including Nigel Cowley, Gordon
Greenidge, Malcolm Marshall, Bobby Parks and David Turner; the Hampshire CCC 1981 page
by 8; and Mark Nicholas. (3) Tim Tremlett 1993 signed to the front cover; and (4) David Turner
1981 signed to the front cover. VG Est. £10/12



117. Fourteen Kent testimonial/benefit etc brochures. (1) Chris Cowdrey 1989 signed to front
cover; (2) Mike Denness 1974 unsigned; (3) Godfrey Evans 1953 unsigned; (4) Arthur Fagg
1951 unsigned; (5) Kevin Jarvis 1987 signed to front cover; (6) Graham Johnson 1983 unsigned,;
(7) Alan Knott 1976 signed to front cover; (8) Brian Luckhurst 1973 signed dedication to front
cover; (9) Chris Penn 1996 unsigned but copy of Testimonial lunch included; (10) Chris Tavarée
1988 unsigned; (11) Derek Underwood Benefit 1975 unsigned — that on cover is as printed; (12)
Derek Underwood Benefit 1986 signed to front cover; (13) Bob Woolmer 1984 unsigned; and
(14) Doug Wright 1950 unsigned. Good/VG Est. £5/8

118. Full sized Slazenger Tribute bat signed to the front by Mal Loye, Stuart Law, Steven
Cross, Sajid Mahmood, Luke Sutton, Glen Chapple, Mark Chilton, Gary Keedy, Dominic Cork,
Oliver Newby, Steven Mullaney, Simon Marshall, Paul Horton, Francois du Plessis, Lou
Vincent, Tom Smith and Ian Sutcliffe. Thankfully there’s a sticker on the back to aid translation.
As new Est. £5/8

119. Full sized Peak Sports bat signed by ‘The Commentators: there are 17 signatures with no
sticker to assist, so Geoffrey Boycott, David Gower, Bob Willis, Derek Pringle, lan Bishop,
Michael Holding, Geoff Miller, Peter Baxter, Paul Allott, Henry Blofeld and Christopher Martin-
Jenkins. As new Est. £5/8

120. International Cricket — A History From 1905. A large book in a splendid dark red cover
produced by Historic Newspapers with the title in gilt to the cover and below in gilt ‘Researched
for and Presented to William Greenwood’. The title page has a sticker ‘Presented to William
Greenwood’. Although the emphasis throughout is cricket, because the book contains pages
copied from newspapers of the day there are other stories with ‘2 Men Burst in as She sang in the
Bath (The Mirror from 20 August 1953) perhaps worth a glance. As new and still in a plastic
cover. Est. £10/20

121. Scarborough Cricket Festival photographs. Six photographs, some framed and glazed,
others just mounted: dated 1949 of the Festival Committee of seven standing including Leveson
Gower; 1951 Festival Committee of seven including T N Pearce; 1952 Official of nine including
T N Pearce (not glazed); 1954 Official Group of seven including T N Pearce; 1959 Official
Group of ten including T N Pearce; and a mounted photograph of John Midgley who became the
Club Secretary before leaving the Club in 1975. Condition varies, one photograph having been
stained. Est. £4/6

122. Denis Compton. A mounted, framed and glazed photograph which has a handwritten note
to the rear ‘Denis Compton in his last match for Middlesex pulls a ball from Jack Flavell,
Worcestershire’. A very good photograph, well framed and mounted. At first sight it appears not
to be signed but when held to the light a signature is visible, as though he wrote his signature on
something else with the photograph underneath. Overall 13 x 11.5”. Excellent Est. £10/12

123. West Indies 1969. An official team photograph of the 1969 touring team in the usual team
pose. Mounted, framed and glazed. Overall 17 x 14.5”, Excellent Est. £8/12

124. Vanity Fair print of W G Grace. Mounted, framed and glazed. Overall 19.5 x 13.5”.
Thought my copy was beautifully framed until | saw this one, it’s superb and ready to hang.
Est. £30/50

125. Eight paperback signed books. (1) The Faber Book of Cricket by Michael and Simon
Davie signed by Ken Cranston inside front cover; (2) More Tales from a Long Room by Peter
Tinniswood signed by Ken Cranston inside front cover; (3) Brian Close — Cricket’s Lionheart by
Alan Hill signed by Ken Cranston inside front cover and a signed dedication to Ken by Alan Hill
opposite; (4) Arlott, Swanton and the Soul of English Cricket by Stephen Fay and David
Kynaston signed dedication by David Kynaston to title page; (5) Len Hutton — Fifty Years in
Cricket signed by Ken Cranston to the half title page; (6) Dickie — A Tribute to Umpire Harold



Bird edited by Brian Scovell signed by Brian Scovell and Dickie Bird to the title page; (7)
Sherlock Holmes and the Birth of the Ashes by Arunabha Sengupta signed by him to the title
page; and (8) Test Match Special edited by Peter Baxter signed by him to half title page. The odd
one is a 1% edition (only produced in paperback form) but the majority are not. Condition varies
as many were printed on inferior paper; one is VG. Est. £3/5

126. Six benefit/testimonial brochures. (1) Harold Rhodes Testimonial 1968 signed to inside
photograph; (2) Don Wilson Benefit 1972 signed to inside photograph; (3) Ken Taylor Benefit
1968 signed to front cover; (4) Doug Padgett Testimonial 1978 signed to front cover; (5) Jack
Birkenshaw Benefit 1974 signed to front cover; and (6) Mervyn Kitchen Testimonial 1973
signed inside to their photographs by Mervyn Kitchen, Tom Cartwright and Brian Langford. All
VG Est. £5/10

127. Two large drinking mugs depicting a cricketer playing an aggressive stroke. Background
of trees and a church. Designed and hand painted by Jane and Stephen Baughan, Aston,
Oxfordshire. Very attractive items which still sell online at £10.00 each. As new Est. £8/15

128. W G Grace Character Jug produced by Royal Doulton in a limited edition of 9,500, this
being no. 7776. With a wide base, cl4cms, it’s basically W G’s head with an MCC cap; attached
to the left side of his head is the handle which is a bat, joined to the head by a red cricket ball.
Hand painted and modelled by Stanley James Taylor, it is complete with the authenticity card.
This model comes in a small and large version. This is the large one, standing 18cms tall. Online
searches reveal that you can pay well into three figures (before the decimal point), whereas the
small one can be picked up for a tenner. As new Est. £40/60

129. A most unusual model of a cricketer apparently made out of light wire mesh on a wooden
base. The cricketer, with hat, has just completed an impressive stroke, with his bat over his left
shoulder. It stands 19 cms tall and the underneath the base is, presumably, the maker’s made - ??
Murrell, Barbados 2007. It may be something which can be picked up in a gift shop in the
Caribbean but it just looks better than that. Personally, I don’t like it but am sure that someone
with better taste will. It’s probably as new! Est. £5/10

130. A metal figure of a cricketer with a helmet and grille, right foot forward in strong batting
pose, dressed in whites. The soft velvety pad underneath seems to give a maker’s name but it’s
nigh on impossible to make it out. There is, however, an item number and a barcode but a
Google search of the item number produces a list of things which are very clearly not related to
this chap! It’s a well designed and executed piece and quite attractive. Around 24 cms tall. As
new Est. £8/15

131. Oval display for wall mounting entitled “The Development of the Cricket Bat”. We’ve
all seen one of these somewhere — eight bats from left to right showing the evolution of bat
design with a plague above giving the name and age of each. The background is green and with
an attractive wooden edging. It’s heavy, perhaps slate or ceramic, rather than metal. Measures

around 32 x 27 cms. Excellent Est. £15/25
132. Six modern mugs with some cricket design. Various makers, all VG+ Est. £6/12
133. Six modern mugs with some cricket design. Various makers, all VG+ Est. £6/12

134. A pair of wooden bookends, one in the shape of a bat, the other a set of wickets being
broken by a ball. Well made, in authentic colours, by Wayne Dove Designs perhaps in the 1980s.
Can be found on eBay. As new Est. £6/12



135. A Western Australia Cricket Association paper bag with an absolute gallimaufry of
trumpery cricketing treasures, too numerous to list individually. Suffice it to say that someone
will find summat interesting in it! Varying condition but all better than good Est. £3/5

136. 1934 Player’s Cigarette Cards in two mounted and glazed frames. There are 25 cards in
each frame, each measuring around 24 x 13”. The cards retain their brightness and the identical
frames suit the cards. VG Est. £10/20

137. Decorative Teapot. A cricket pavilion in the English Life Teapots Series made by Wade.
The teapot is extensively decorated with cricket scenes in top quality display and is in excellent
condition. Overall size, length 22cms including spout and handle, height 19cms including lid and
width 13cms. The teapot was made in England. Est. £10/15

138. Cricketer by Royal Crown Derby in the form of a bear with bat, pads, taking strike. The
bear is white with gold spots and wearing a blue quartered cap and a sweater with red and blue
stripes. Height of bear is 9cm. A very attractive item. Est. £12/15

139. Beswick Figure of Duck Batsman from the Sporting Characters collection for Sinclairs,
“Out for a Duck”. Height 14cm, 568/1500. The figure is in excellent condition. Est. £10/12

140. “Andy Capp” Style Figure dressed in England cricket kit and with the name Hall on his
back. Overall height 9cm and in very good condition. Est. £5/8

Nine Bradman Plates to be sold individually. This set of 9 hand painted ceramic plates were
released through The Bradman Museum and The Bradford Exchange. Each plate features a
hand painted image by renowned Bradman Artist, Brian Clinton; the back of the plate has the
series number, the title of each plate and the limited edition number. Each plate is in its own
individual Bradford Exchange Box. All as new condition

141. Plate No. 1 452 Not Out Est. £12/18
142. Plate No. 2  Highest Test Score With certificate Est. £12/18
143. Plate No. 3 My Best Innings ~ With certificate Est. £12/18
144, Plate No. 4 The Bodyline Series With certificate Est. £12/18
145. Plate No. 5 Record Partnership  With certificate Est. £12/18
146. Plate No. 6 100™ First Class Century Est. £12/18
147. Plate No. 7 Last Test Century  With certificate Est. £12/18
148. Plate No. 8  Final Farewell With certificate Est. £12/18
149. Plate No. 9 Turning the Tide  With certificate Est. £12/18

150. Bradman Plate by Robert Coady with certificate but unboxed, in as new condition. The
plate shows Bradman moving forward to drive. Est. £12/18

151. Extensively Signed Bat from 1963. A Stuart Surridge “Ken Barrington” bat signed by a
representative England team: Dexter, Cowdrey, Trueman, Statham, Barrington, Titmus, Allen,
Close, Edrich, Andrew, Stewart and Bolus. Signed by 6 counties - Hampshire: Ingleby-
McKenzie, Marshall, Shackleton, Gray, Horton, Barnard, Sainsbury, Timms, Harrison, Wassell
and Cottam; Surrey: Stewart, Lock, Edrich, May, Loader, Gibson, Tindall, Harman, Long and
Henman; Sussex: Dexter, Parks, Oakman, Thomson, Bates, Langridge, Bell, Lenham and Buss;
Yorkshire: Close, Trueman, Binks, Stott, Padgett, Wilson, Sharpe, Hampshire, Balderstone,
Boycott, Ryan and Nicholson; Somerset: Stephenson, Langford, Wight, Atkinson, Virgin,
Greetham, Kerslake, Hall, Rumsey, Palmer, Roe and Kitchen; and Warwickshire: M.J.K.
Smith, Alan Smith, Horner, Cartwright, Barber, Ibadulla, Stewart, Cartwright, Edmonds, Miller,
Hitchcock and Webster. The bat is in very good condition with generally clear signatures.

Est. £50/60



152. Famous Cricketers and Cricket Grounds by C W Alcock. Originally published in eighteen
weekly parts, it was published as a cloth bound edition in 1895. It had a title page and index
which this copy lacks. There is some wear to the spine, the corners are bumped and there is some
splitting to the front internal hinge. All the plates are intact. Good Est. £20/30

153. Gillette Cup Final programmes. A run of fourteen programmes from 1967 until the last
Final in 1980. That for the 1976 Final between Lancashire and Northamptonshire has been
signed by 10 Lancashire players. All are VG Est. £8/12

154. Six Signed Paperback Books. Time to Declare by Basil D’Oliveira; What Sport Tells Us
About Life by Ed Smith; Testing Times by Andrew Strauss; Playing with Fire by Nasser
Hussain; From the Far Pavilion by Farokh Engineer; and Illingworth by Mike Stevenson. All in
very good clean condition. Est. £10/15

155. Playing It My Way by Sachin Tendulkar. Included inside the front covers is a complete
signed Team Sheet for the 1990 Indian Tourists including Tendulkar. The book is in excellent
condition. Est. £20/25

156. Bowled Over, An Ashes Celebration by Stuart Broad. Signed to the title page by Broad
and to their individual photographs and contributions by Peter Siddle*, Marcus North, Graham
Manou*, Simon Katich, Mitchell Johnson, Mike Hussey, Phil Hughes, Ben Hilfenhaus, Nathan
Hauritz, Brad Haddin*, Michael Clarke, Ricky Ponting, Jonathan Trott, Graham Swann, Matt
Prior, Kevin Pietersen, Monty Panesar, Graham Onions, Steve Harmison, Andrew Flintoff,
Alastair Cook, Paul Collingwood, Stuart Broad, Ravi Bopara, lan Bell, Jimmy Anderson and
Andrew Strauss. Chris Broad and Andy Flower have also signed to their photographs. (*
indicates a laid down signature). The book is in excellent condition Est. £50/70

157. The Longest Journey by Paul Weaver and Bruce Talbot. The Inside Story of Sussex’s
Championship Triumph with a multitude of signatures, both past and present, on photographs
and front and back end papers where a selection of the signatories is Webb, Cooper, Mankell,
Waller, Potter, Winn, Mantell, Marshall, North, Davidson, Wells, Lawrence, Carpenter, Greig,
Clipp, Lenham and Preston. John Barclay has signed his preface. The book is in excellent
physical condition but occasionally it has been closed on a signature before the ink has dried and
an outline has transferred to the opposite page. No adverse effect on the text. Est. £20/25

158. Eight Signatures from the match Surrey against Middlesex 1926. The signatories are
Hobbs, Sandham, Ducat, Strudwick, Shepherd of Surrey; and Hendren, Lee and Murrell of
Middlesex. The signatures are on a clean, crease free page from an autograph album but with
minor marks from Sellotape usage. On the reverse is a signature G.G. Macauley of Yorkshire.
Est. £15/25

159. Three Signed Scorecards. (1) Joe Root England v South Africa Lord’s July 2017, Root
scored 180. The card is sold with a ticket and re-admission card for the Warner Stand; (2)
Kumar Sangakkara Middlesex v Surrey May 2017 at Lord’s. Sangakkara scored 114 and 120;
and (3) Stuart Broad England v Australia Trent Bridge August 2015. Broad took 8 for 15. All
items are in very good condition. Est. £18/25

160. Excellent Signature of Andrew Ducat of Surrey (1906-31) and Aston Villa on a blank
card, reverse of a postcard posted in April 1920.That year he played for Villa in their sixth F.A.
Cup win. He played one Test Match in 1921 against Australia and a total of six matches for
England football team. The signature could not be clearer and is in full as opposed to his more
usual A. Ducat. Est. £15/20



161. Team Sheet England “A” Tour to Zimbabwe and Kenya 1990. The signatories are
Nicholas, Atherton, Afford, Bicknell (D.J.), Bicknell (M.P.), Blakey, lgglesden, Illingworth,
Lewis, Pringle, Rhodes, Stephenson, Thorpe, Watkin, Whitaker, Bennett (Tour Manager),
Fletcher (Team Manager) and Roberts (Physio). The sheet is in excellent condition.  Est. £20/25

162. Team Sheet West Indies Tour to Australia 1988-89. The signatories are Viv Richards,
Gordon Greenidge, Curtly Ambrose, Keith Arthurton, Winston Benjamin, lan Bishop, Jeff
Dujon, Roger Harper, Desmond Haynes, Carl Hooper, Gus Logie, Malcolm Marshall, Patrick
Patterson, Richie Richardson, Courtney Walsh, David Williams and Clive Lloyd (Manager). The
sheet is in clean crease free condition. Est. £20/25

162. Australian Team, World Cup Tour India and Pakistan 1987. The signatories are Allan
Border, Geoff Marsh, David Boon, Greg Dyer, Dean Jones, Craig McDermott, Tim May, Tom
Moody, Simon O’Donnell, Bruce Reid, Peter Taylor, Michael Veletta, Stephen Waugh, Andrew
Zesers, Alan Crompton (Manager), Bob Simpson (Coach) and Errol Alcott (Physio). The sheet
is in clean crease free condition. Est. £20/25

163. S.A.B. English Touring Team to South Africa 1981/82. The signatories are Gooch,
Boycott, Amiss, Emburey, Hendrick, Humpage, Knott, Larkins, Lever, Old, Taylor, Underwood,
Sidebottom, Willey, Woolmer and Cooke (Manager). The listing is on Transvaal Cricket Council
notepaper and is clean and crease free. Est. £20/25

164. Signature of Jack Fingleton. A photocopy of the scorecard for the 1938 Oval Test against
Australia showing completed innings and signed “Jack Fingleton, London, Sept. 23 ‘77 at the
bottom of the card. Very good condition. Est. £8/12

165. Yorkshire 1926. An autograph book page of the 1926 Yorkshire Team the signatories are
Lupton, Rhodes, Oldroyd, Leyland, Macaulay, Kilner, Dolphin, Sutcliffe, Holmes, Waddington
and Robinson. There are minor Sellotape marks on the back of the page but otherwise in very
good condition with excellent signatures. Est. £35/45

166. Graham Gooch signed scorecard from the Test at Lord’s 1990 against India in which he
scored 333. Sold with the souvenir programme for the match. Both items are in excellent
condition. Est. £8/12

167. Signed Australian Team Sheet for the Tour to Sri Lanka 1983. The signatories are Greg
Chappell, David Hookes, Allan Border, Tom Hogan, Rodney Hogg, Dennis Lillee, John
Maguire, Steve Smith, Kepler Wessels, Graeme Wood, Roger Woolley, Graham Yallop, Bruce
Yardley, H.W.H. Rigg (Mgr.), Dr. Paul Koenig (Doctor) and Fergus Nelson (Physio). The sheet
is in excellent condition. Est. £25/30

168. Signed Menu for Lord’s Official Guests’ Marquee v West Indies 1995. Signed on the menu
by Ramadhin, Valentine, Gomez and Hunte and on an enclosed £5 note by Ambrose and Adams.
Sold with a ticket for the Grand Stand on Sunday. Both items are in excellent condition.

Est. £8/12

169. Signed Team Sheets for Western Australia v New Zealand November 1989. The
signatories are Western Australia: Wood Veletta, Alderman, Andrews, Brayshaw, Hogan,
Macleay, Moody, Mullally, Russell and Zoehrer; New Zealand: Wright, Crowe (M), Bracewell
(J), Crowe (J), Greatbatch, Bracewell (B), Jones, Morrison, Robertson, Smith, Watson and
Vance. The sheets are in excellent condition on WACA notepaper. Est. £20/25

170. Signed Team Sheets for Australia v England Second Test November 1986. The signatories
are Australia: Border, Boon, Jones, Lawson, Marsh, Matthews (C.D.), Matthews (G.R.J.), Reid,
Ritchie, Sleep, Waugh, Zoehrer and Simpson (Mgr.); England: Athey, Broad, Botham,



DeFreitas, Dilley, Edmonds, Emburey, Gower, Gatting, Lamb, Richards, Small and Lush (Mgr.).
The sheets are in excellent condition on WACA notepaper. Est. £35/40

171. Three Signed Scorecards. (1) Mark Lathwell Somerset v Surrey at Bath, June 1994.
Lathwell scored 206; (2) Ward and Adams of Sussex, Bell and Frost of Warwickshire at
Horsham, May 2004. Ward scored 160, Adams 144, Bell 262 and Frost 135; and (3) Hick and
Smith, Worcestershire v Gloucestershire at Worcester, May 2004. Hick scored 262 and Smith
187. All items are in very good condition. Est. £15/20

172. Lancashire 1923. An autograph book page of the 1923 Lancashire Team the signatories are
C. Hallows, H. Makepeace, E. Tyldesley, L. Cook, F. Watson, A. Steward*, C. Parkin, J.
Barnes, W. Hickmott and C. Leach. There are Sellotape marks on the back of the page but
otherwise in very good condition with excellent signatures. (*Steward was a 2" XI player,
probably 12t man) Est. £30/40

173. Signed Menu from Lord’s Bicentenary of the MCC. Match MCC v Rest of the World.
The signatories are Bob Taylor, Mike Denness, Graeme Pollock, Gubby Allen, Ray Illingworth,
Don Kenyon, Eric Bedser, Alan Davidson, Fred Titmus, John Edrich, Walter Hadlee, Doug
Insole, Ted Dexter, Ray Lindwall, Jim Swanton, David Gower, John Price, Les Ames, Jackie
McGlew, Len Hutton, Frank Tyson, Robin Hobbs, Asif Igbal, Steve Camacho, Vijay Hazare and
J.H. Oakley (President of N.Z.C.C.). Graham Gooch has signed on the front. A rare gathering.
The menu is in excellent condition. Est. £40/60

174. 1990 Signed Team Sheets from the opening match of the season between the Champion
County and MCC. Worcestershire signatories: Neale, Curtis, Lord, Hick, Botham, D’Oliveira,
McEwan, Rhodes, Illingworth, Newport and Radford; and MCC: Parker, Benson, Moxon,
Morris, Atherton, Reeve, Hegg, Watkin, Cowans, Tufnell and Lawrence. The sheets are in very
good condition. Est. £15/20

175. Autograph Sheet of Australian touring cricket team 1972. The signatories are Chappell (1),
Stackpole, Chappell (G), Colley, Edwards, Francis, Gleeson, Hammond, Inverarity, Lillee,
Mallett, Marsh, Massie, Sheahan, Taber and Watson. McErlane the Physio has also signed. The
sheet has previously been fixed in a book and the top half is still attached to the page. This in no
way detracts from the sheet Est. £25/30

176. Autograph Sheet for the First Test Australia v West Indies November 1992. The
Australian signatories are Allan Border, Mark Taylor, David Boon, lan Healy, Merv Hughes,
Dean Jones, Damien Martin, Greg Matthews, Craig McDermott, Bruce Reid and Mark Waugh;
the West Indian signatories are Richie Richardson, Jimmy Adams, Curtly Ambrose, Keith
Arthurton, Kenneth Benjamin, lan Bishop, Anderson Cummins, Desmond Haynes, Carl Hooper,
Brian Lara, Gus Logie, Junior Murray, Patrick Patterson, Phil Simmons, Courtney Walsh and
David Williams. The signatures are on Queensland Cricket Association Ltd headed notepaper
which is in very good condition apart from minor creasing at the top. Est. £30/35

177. Pair of Indian Cufflinks presented to “Gubby” Allen. (Sales Invoice available) Large, 2.5
diameter stud, with an Indian badge inscribed “Board of Control for Cricket in India” still in the
original box from a jewellers in Madras. Spectacular item. Est. £20/30

178. Surrey Thirty Individual Signed Cards comprising twenty laminated cards: Scott
Borthwick, Rory Burns, Rikki Clarke, Sam Curran, Tom Curran, Jade Dernbach, Dean Elgar,
Ben Foakes (2), Will Jacks, Conor McKerr, Morne Morkel, Ryan Patel, Ollie Pope (2), Jason
Roy, Vikram Solanki, Alec Stewart, Mark Stoneman and Amar Virdi. Seven cards with location
and date: Geoff Arnold, Alan Butcher, Mark Butcher, Roger Knight (2), Monte Lynch and
Micky Stewart. Three cards with an appropriate “Who’s Who” extract: Joseph Benjamin (2) and



Chris Lewis. All the cards are in excellent condition and the signatures are on the laminate.
Est. £30/40

179. Essex Thirty Eight Individual Signed Cards comprising twenty two laminated cards:
Alastair Cook, Aaron Beard, Ravi Bopara, Nick Browne, Varun Chopra, Matt Coles, Sam Cook,
Ryan ten Doeschate, James Foster, Simon Harmer, Feroze Khushi, Dan Lawrence, Anthony
McGrath, Aron Nijjar, Jamie Porter, Peter Siddle, Peter Such, Callum Taylor, Neil Wagner, Tom
Westley (2) and Adam Wheater. Three cards with location and date: John Lever (2) and Ray
East. Three postcard size Nick Browne, James Porter and Tom Westley. Ten cards with an
appropriate “Who’s Who” extract: Cowan, Diwan, Gooch, Hussain, llott, Irani, Robinson,
Rollins, Such and Williams. All the cards are in excellent condition Est. £35/45

180. Derbyshire Team Sheet 2017. Twenty nine photographs on three A4 sized cards,
Godleman, Madsen*, Thakor, Mendis, Henry*, Tahir*, Macdonell*, Wilson*, Viljoen*,
Milnes*, Reece*, Smit*, Cork*, Taylor*, Hosein*, Hughes*, Critchley*, Wood*, Hemmings,
Slater*, Palladino*, Cotton*, Davis, Qadri*, Gleadall, Barnett, Loye, Wright* and Brodrick™*.
The sheets are in excellent condition. (*signed) Est. £7/8

181. If The Cap Fits by Colin Bateman. The glorious and “not so glorious™ careers of every
England Test Cricketer since the war listed with a photograph and summary of achievements.
The following 194 have signed to their entry: Agnew*, Allen (D)*, Allen (Sir G.)* (plus
Bradman)* Amiss, Allott, Andrew, Appleyard, Arnold, Atherton, Athey, Rob Bailey, David
Bairstow, Balderstone, Barber*, Trevor Bailey*, Barnett, Benson, Berry*, Binks*, Birkenshaw,
Bedser*, Botham (2), Blakey, Boycott, Bolus, Chris Broad*, Brearley*, Brookes, David Brown*,
Alan Butcher, Capel*, Cartwright*, Carr*, Childs*, Close (2), Nick Cook, Geoff Cook, Geoff
Cope, Cowans, Cottam, Chris Cowdrey, Colin Cowdrey*, Cranston*, Curtis, DeFreitas,
Denness*, Dexter, Dilley, D’Oliveira, Dewes*, Doggart, Downton*, John Edrich, Evans,
Emburey, Ellison*, Fairbrother, Foster, Fletcher, Fowler, Fraser, Gifford*, Gover, Gatting (2),
Gooch, Gower (2), Graveney (2), Greig, Hampshire, Hayes*, Hemmings, Hendrick, Hick, Higgs,
Hobbs, Horton*, Richard Hutton*, Hussain, Ray Illingworth. Richard Illingworth, Insole*,
Jameson*, Jarvis, Jenkins*, Kenyon*, Jackson, Knott, Lamb, Larkins, Larter*, Leadbeater, Peter
Lever, Tony Lewis, Chris Lewis, Andy Lloyd*, David Lloyd, Loader*, Luckhurst*,
McConnon*, Mclntyre*, Malcolm, Mallender, Mann*, May*, Marks, Maynard, Miller*,
Millman*, Milton*, Hugh Morris, John Morris, Mortimore*, Moss*, Moxon, Munton, Murray*,
Newport, Old, Oakman*, Padgett, Ken Palmer, Charles Palmer*, Parfitt*, Parks*, Pigott*,
Place*, Pocock*, Poole*, Pringle*, Pullar, Radford*, Radley*, Ramprakash, Reeve, Rhodes,
Randall, Dick Richardson*, Peter Richardson*, Ridgeway*, Robinson, Roope, Rumsey*, Jack
Russell, Salisbury, Selvey*, Shackleton*, Sharpe*, Sheppard, Sidebottom, Shuttleworth,
Simpson*, Small, Chris Smith*, David Smith*, Mike Smith, Robin Smith, David Smith*,David
Steele*, Snow (2), Statham, Stephenson, Stevenson*, Alec Stewart, Mickey Stewart*, Subba
Row*, Swetman*, Bob Taylor (2), Tattersall, Tavaré*, Ken Taylor*, Paul Taylor, Les Taylor,
Titmus, Trueman, Terry, Thomson*, Tolchard, Tufnell, Tyson (2), Underwood, Walker*, Ward,
Washbrook*, Watkins*, Watkin, Watson*, Whitaker, White, Willey, Williams, Wilson*,
Wood, Woolmer* and Willis. Laid down signatures (*). The book is in very good condition with
similar protected dust wrapper. Est. £50/80

182. Australian Test Cricketers. 25 cards produced by County Print Services in 1993. The
cricketers represented are Allan Border, Mark Taylor*, David Boon*, Craig McDermott, Steve
Waugh*, lan Healy*, Tim May, Damien Martyn*, Merv Hughes*, Paul Reiffel*, Matt Hayden*,
Brendon Julian*, Tim Zoehrer, Shane Warne*, Mark Waugh*, Mike Slater*, Wayne
Holdsworth, Geoff Marsh*, Terry Alderman, Dean Jones*, Bruce Reid, Tony Dodemaide*, Greg
Matthews, Tom Moody* and Mike Whitney. (* indicates a signed card). The cards are in
excellent condition. Est. £20/30



183. Eighteen Photographs and Signatures of Yorkshire Players 2001 (Champions Year) in a
folder with plastic sleeves. The players are Byas, Lehmann, Vaughan, McGrath, Hoggard, Kirby,
Sidebottom, Fellows, Wood, Dawson, Blakey, Craven, Silverwood, White, Gough, Widdup,
Hamilton and Guy. Many of the players are posed in front of the pavilion at Scarborough holding
the County Championship Trophy. The photographs and signatures are mounted on an A4 sheet
Est. £20/25

184. A Splendid Copy of Double Century by Tony Lewis. This copy was produced as a
Members’ Edition and was formerly owned by Stephanie Lawrence who from 1967 to 2006 was
Personal Assistant to the Secretaries of the MCC then Administrator for the ICC. She was
elected to an Honorary Life Member of the MCC. The front end paper is endorsed with a
personal “thank you” by Colin Cowdrey for her contribution to his Presidential Year. Est. £10/15

185. Large 6 cm Medal issued by “Cricket for People with Disabilities” as acknowledgement of
Help and Support to the Cause. Est. £5/8

186. John Reid, A Cricketing Life by Joseph Romanos. An excellent copy previously owned
by Stephanie Lawrence (see Lot 184) with a dedication of thanks to her by John Reid. Very
scarce book in this country. Est. £8/12

187. H.W. Stephenson signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The
ROVER in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and back and is in good condition.
Est. £5/8

188. Brian Close signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The ROVER
in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and in good condition. Est. £5/8

189. Tom Graveney signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The
ROVER in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and back and is in good condition.
Est. £5/8

190. Alan Watkins signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The
ROVER in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and is in good condition. Est. £5/8

191. Arthur Milton signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The
WIZARD in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and is in good condition. Est. £5/8

192. C.C. McDonald signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The
HOTSPUR in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and back and is in good condition
Est. £5/8

193. Neil Harvey signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The
HOTSPUR in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and is in good condition  Est. £5/8

194. L. Jackson signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The
ADVENTURE in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and back and is in good
condition. Est. £5/8

195. Alan Davidson signed card from the World’s Best Cricketers Series issued with The
ADVENTURE in the early fifties. The card is signed to the face and back and is in good
condition. Est. £5/8

196. D.G. Bradman signed Players “Cricketers 1938” card. Signed “Don Bradman” to the face
of the card which is in good clean condition. Est. £10/12



197. D. Ring signed card from a set of 35, issued by “Morning Foods” Crewe in 1953. Signed
Doug Ring to the face of the card which is in good condition. Est. £5/8

198. Gray Nicolls full size ‘Clive Lloyd’ bat. MCC v West Indies 1976. MCC signatures of
Greig, Edrich, Knott, Underwood, Snow, Woolmer, Brearley, Hendrick, Old and Close. West
Indies signatures include Lloyd, Frederick, Julien, King and Gomes plus others. Fading to some
of the West Indian signatures and wear to rubber handle. Est. £15/20

199. A piece of history. A framed and glazed print of a painting of Wilfred Rhodes by Ernest
Moore commissioned by Yorkshire C.C.C. in 1923. There is a very good signature of Hedley
Verity on the mount but the surprise is on the back of the picture, where there are eight excellent
signatures of the 1934 Australian Tourists: Woodfull, Bradman, Ponsford, Oldfield, Dowling,
Wall, O’Reilly and Bromley. Evidently signed in Harrogate in July. Below the Australian
autographs are the signatures of teams from a match between Bramley & District Women and
Stanningley Veterans. There must be a story about the item and its signatures but it was left to
the vendor by the original owner who may have been able to reveal the history but sadly is no
longer able. Est. £35/45

200. Four Royal Doulton Coffee Cups And Saucers with an MCC Crest, from the “Crump
Collection” (Lot 488 — unsold). One cup has a repair to the handle but that apart all are in good
condition. Est. £40/60

201. Boxed Glass Goblet from the Cornhill 1987 Test Series. On one side is engraved
CORNHILL Insurance Test Series with the Cornhill Crest alongside, 1987 England 2: Australia
3. On the opposite face is engraved the Australian Badge with 1987 underneath and facsimile
signatures of the touring team. Both box and goblet are in excellent condition Est. £10/12

202. Signed Sepia Postcard of J.B. Hobbs batting in the nets. The back of the card is endorsed
“With compliments and wishing you success in the cricket world. J B Hobbs” also on the back of
the card is “London 20-2-30” Excellent Condition. Est. £12/15

203. Team Sheet for M.C.C. Tour to West Indies 1974. The signatories are Denness, Greig,
Amiss, Arnold, Birkenshaw, Boycott, Fletcher, Hayes, Hendrick, Jameson, Knott, Old, Pocock,
Taylor, Underwood, Carr (Manager) and Thomas (Physio). The sheet is in very good, crease free
condition Est. £25/35

204. Signed Press Photograph (244 x167mm) of Brian Lara after his record score of 501. Not
the usual postcard view but leaning on covers (?) or roller (?) with the scoreboard in the
background. An excellent picture with a clear signature. Est. £12/18

205. England and Australian Cricketers. Tin plate picture of a “Great Match England v
Australia played at Lord’s Cricket Ground, London 19th 20" and 21% July 1886”. England won
by an innings. 40 x 30 cms. Very good condition. Est. £10/15

206. Neville Cardus Archive. Six limited edition books issued by the Archive. The Elusive Mr
Cardus, My Dear Michael..., Cardus: A Reader’s Guide, Cardus Undimmed: The Last Decade,
Neville Cardus Reflects, Cardus in an Australian Light and A Bibliography of Sir Neville
Cardus. All are in very good condition. Sold with ten Annual Lunch Menus all in very good
condition. Est. £20/30

207. Scrap Book. A book in need of maintenance and sorting but covering early post-war tours
and issues. Sold with an envelope containing newspaper tributes to Denis Compton ready to be
made into a scrapbook. Est. £5/8



208. Lords of Mischief by Eric Midwinter. The fascinating story of the connection between the
stage and cricket subtitled Dan Leno and Clown Cricket. A stiffened card cover book in excellent
condition. Sold with The Dundee Clowns Cricket Match 1879 by Richard Miller, a booklet in
excellent condition. Est. £8/12

209. Signed John Ireland Cartoon. A limited edition print (70/500) signed by both Artist and
Subject, Cyril Washbrook. The print size is 25 x 30 cms. and in excellent condition.  Est. £8/12

210. Three Cricket Booklets in excellent condition. (1) Diary of a Cricket Correspondent,
Brian Bearshaw’s notes on reporting for Lancashire on the 1964 & 1965 Seasons; (2) Wilfred
Tattersall and the Man in Black by Bob Bond. A cautionary tale of a club cricketer; (3) The
Little Boy, Three Old Codgers and a Sepia Postcard by Rev. Malcolm Lorimer. A cartoon
story of the 2011 Lancashire Cricket Season but similar situations arise elsewhere. (W. S.
Gilbert’s Little List springs to mind). Est. £8/12

211. Lancashire Hotch-Potch by Bob Bond. A cornucopia of memories of Lancashire cricket
and cricketers but also of interest to those not lucky enough to be born or live in the County
Palatine, in excellent condition. Est. £5/8

212. Signed Tour Sheet England U19 1996/97 to Pakistan. The signatories are Flintoff, Batty,
Cosker, Flanagan, Graham, Harmison, Hollioake, Martin, Morris, Nash, Peters, Powell, Read,
Sales and Tudor. Neale, Abrahams and Robertson have also signed in their capacity as
Management. The sheet is in very good condition. Est. £12/15

213. Signed Team Sheet England “A” v. Sri Lanka, Old Trafford, August 1991. The
signatories are Cork, Fairbrother, Hick, Hussain, Illingworth, Johnson, Martin, Marsh, Moxon,
Pick, Such, Ward, Watkinson. The sheet is in very good condition. Est. £12/15

214. Australia Signed Touring Party Sheet 1968. The signatories are Lawry, (captain),
Jarman, (vice- captain), lan Chappell, Connolly, Cowper, Freeman, Gleeson, Hawke, Inverarity,
Joslin, Mallett, McKenzie, Renneberg, Redpath, Sheahan, Taber and Walters. The sheet is in
excellent condition. Est. £30/40

215. A Collection of Nottinghamshire C.C.C. Related Items including photographs, menus,
correspondence, newspaper and magazine articles. A wide range of subjects over many years
Est. £5/8

216. Pakistan Signed Touring Party Sheet 1962. The signatories are Javed Burki, Hanif
Mohammad, Imtiaz Ahmad, Alimuddin, Walis Mathais, Saeed Ahmad, Nasimul Ghani, Hasib
Ahsan, ljaz Butt, Antao De Souza, Mushtag Mohammad, Intikhab Alam, Munir Malik,
Mohammad Farooq, Afaq Hussain, Shahid Mahmood and Asif Ahmad. The Manager, Brig. R.G.
Hyder and Asst. Manager, Maj. S.A. Rahman have also signed. The sheet is in excellent
condition. Est. £20/30

217. Signed Team Sheet England v Pakistan, First Test, Old Trafford 1987. The signatories
are Gatting, Athey, Botham, Capel, DeFreitas, Edmonds, Emburey, Fairbrother, Foster, French,
Gower and Robinson. The sheet is in very good condition. Est. £18/22

218. Bradman Cards. A set of twenty cards reproducing original cards which used “The Don”
to advertise products or services both in Australia and England. The cards are cigarette card size
and in excellent condition. Est. £10/15



219. Multi signed bound copy of Wisden Cricket Monthly 1990. Contained in the brown folder
which was issued to house them, the signatures include: Tendulkar, Moody, Bishop, Ambrose,
Atherton, Marshall, Azharuddin, Richards, Shastri, Wasim Akram, Phil Simmons and Waqar
Younis. Approximately 40 Test player signatures plus many county players. Some wear to the
corners of the binder but VG Est. £25/40

220. Multi signed bound copy of The Cricketer 1995. Contained in the green folder which was
issued to house them, the signatures include: Srinath, Benjamin, Walsh, Streak, Hooper,
Donald, Cronje, Campbell, Wes Hall, Roberts, Chanderpaul, Andrew Symonds, Randall and
Procter plus many county players. VG Est. £25/40

221. Bound copy of The Cricketer 1996. Contained in the green folder which was issued to
house them, this set seems to be without signatures. However, at 70 pages per month, | confess
to not going through every page. You may be lucky and pick up a bargain. VG Est. £10/15

222. Signed Women’s photographs. A ringbinder containing 89 high quality colour
photographs, A4 in size, of women cricketers of nearly every playing nation. A brief inspection
revealed only one which wasn’t signed — there may be another odd one or two. Duplication of
players, but no duplication of images. Beautifully produced, as new. Est. £30/50

223. Signed Lancashire photographs. Three lever arch files containing approximately 500 high
quality colour photographs, A4 in size, of Lancashire players in different versions of kit. Not
been through in detail but highly unlikely that any will be unsigned. Duplication of players, but
no duplication of images. Beautifully produced, as new. Est. £140/180

224. Approximately 100-120 photographs. Loose, not in a binder, all unsigned, high quality
colour photographs, A4 in size. All players are overseas players. Duplication of players, but no
duplication of images. Beautifully produced, as new. Est. £15/20

225. Mounted and signed John Ireland caricature of Zaheer Abbas. Signature is to the
image. Overall 16 x 12”. Beautifully produced, as new. Est. £10/15

226. Mounted and signed John Ireland caricature of Allan Border. Signature is to the image.
Overall 16 x 12”. Beautifully produced, as new. Est. £10/15

227. Mounted and signed photograph of Joe Root. Signature is to the image. Overall 16 x 12”.
Beautifully produced, as new. Est. £10/15

228. Mounted and signed photograph of Kumar Sangakkara. Signature is to the image.
Overall 12 x 16”. Beautifully produced, as new. Est. £10/15

229. Mounted and signed photograph of Cheteshwar Pujara. Signature is to the image.
Overall 16 x 12”. Beautifully produced, as new. Est. £10/15

230. The Noblest Game by Neville Cardus and John Arlott, a book of fine cricket prints.
published 1969 by Harrop. The book is in excellent condition with a very good dust jacket (slight
edge wear); has been kept in a cardboard sleeve. Est. £5/8

231. Helm The History of Lancashire County Cricket Club by Peter Wynne-Thomas. 1989 1%
edition, dw in protective cover. Upwards of 150 signatures, many older ones laid down — a
remarkable selection. Full list enclosed with the book. Excellent Est. £100/150

232. Helm The History of Derbyshire County Cricket Club by Peter Wynne-Thomas. 1989 1%
edition, dw in protective cover. Upwards of 150 signatures, many older ones laid down — a
remarkable selection. Full list enclosed with the book. Excellent Est. £100/150



233. The Yorkshire County Cricket Club Sesquincentennial Anniversary 1863-2013 brochure.
Signed to pages 4 and 5 by the 2013 Yorkshire players except Joe Sayers, Phil Jaques and
Gurman Randhawa. Also signed internally by Geoff Boycott, Andrew Gale and Dickie Bird. VG

Est. £10/12

234. Mounted, signed colour print of Graeme Pollock. Depicted holding bat with Lord’s
pavilion as a backdrop. Overall portrait 12 x 8”. Excellent Est. £8/12

235. Mounted, signed colour print of Alan Knott. Montage style with a smiling Knott
crouched to the left and a batting Knott ducking from a bouncer to the right. Overall portrait 12 x
8”. Excellent Est. £8/12

236. Mounted, signed colour print of Rohan Kanhai. Montage style with smiling head to top
left, a full body image of Kanhai hooking to the middle and another smaller, similar to the right
having played a late cut. Overall portrait 12 x 8”. Excellent Est. £8/12

237. Mounted, signed colour print of Barry Richards. Full sized image of Richards playing
what appears to be a defensive stroke, with a sightscreen as background. Overall portrait 12 x 8”.
Excellent Est. £8/12

238. Mounted, signed colour print of Clyde Walcott. Montage style with large head and
shoulders occupying the top centre whilst below Walcott has played a shot to fine leg with an
England wicketkeeper and fielder as part of the image. Overall portrait 12 x 8”. Excellent

Est. £8/12

239. Mounted, signed colour print of Godfrey Evans. Montage style with larger smiling face
to top centre, a smaller smiling head to left centre and a diving Evans breaking the wicket
occupies the remainder. Overall portrait 12 x 8”. Excellent Est. £8/12

240. Mounted, signed colour print of Alec Bedser. Montage style with large smiling face
occupying the top centre whilst to the left is Bedser in classic bowling pose. Overall portrait 12 x
8”. Excellent Est. £8/12

241. Wisden 1953. A very good hardback copy of the Almanack. No sign of any damage to the
text or covers, the gilt on both spine and front cover is good. Est. £10/15

242. Spinning Round the World by Jim Laker. A very good copy with a complete but
somewhat ragged dust jacket. Signed by Laker to his photograph and by colleagues Alec Bedser,
Arthur Mclintyre and Godfrey Evans on the title page. Est. £15/20

243. Cricket Task Force by Bill O’Reilly. The story of the 1950-51 Australian Tour. A good
copy with a complete but somewhat ragged dust jacket. There is a laid down signature of
O’Reilly on card inside the front cover and autographs of Len Hutton, Godfrey Evans and Shane
Warne on the half title page. Sold with Cricket Conquest by Bill O’Reilly. The story of the 1948
Test Tour. A good copy but with no dust jacket but also with a laid down signature on card of
O’Reilly and an autograph of Ashley Mallett on the title page. (Note both cards signed by
O’Reilly are removable) Est. £20/25

244. Signed Colour Drawing of Mike Procter literally exploding at the bowling crease. The
picture is framed and glazed (28 x 37cms) and in excellent condition. Est. £3/5

245. Signed The Spirit of Cricket. A Wisden book of spectacular photographs with some
signatures through the pages. Photographs have been signed by John Inverarity, Kepler Wessels,
Nick Knight Jonty Rhodes, Darren Gough, Dominic Cork, Graeme Hick and Mark Butcher. In



addition, an Old England XI who played at the Cheltenham Festival in 2008 have signed on the
front end paper: Joey Benjamin, Bobby Parks, Richard Ellison, Geoff Humpage, John Lever,
John Love, Monte Lynch, Martin McCague, Neal Radford, Peter Such, Derek Randall and Jim
Parks (mgr.). The book is in very good condition. Est. £5/8

246. Framed and Glazed Print of Grace at The Crystal Palace. A coloured print (152 x
123mm) in a frame (300 x 275mm) entitled “Dr W.G. Grace and His Merry Men at the Crystal
Palace” Both the print and frame are in very good condition. Est. £8/12

247. Eleven signed books. All are 1% editions with dw unless otherwise stated. (1) Opening Up
— My Autobiography by Mike Atherton 2002, signed by him; (2) lan Botham — The Power and
the Glory by Simon Wilde 2001, signed by Botham; (3) Alastair Cook — The Autobiography
2019 signed by him; (4) Good Enough? by Chris Cowdrey and Jonathan Smith 1986 signed by
Cowdrey; (5) Leading From The Front by Mike Gatting 1988 signed by him; (6) Gooch My
Autobiography by Graham Gooch and Frank Keating 1995 signed by Gooch; (7) Dazzler The
Autobiography 2001 signed by him; (8) Tony Greig Love, War and Cricket — A Family Memoir
by Joyce and Mark Greig 2013 (published in Australia) unsigned; (9) Allan Lamb My
Autobiography 1996 signed by him; (10) You Guys are History —An Autobiography 1998 signed
by Devon Malcolm; and (11) Monty Panesar The Full Monty by Monty Panesar and Fred Atkins
2019 signed by Monty Panesar. All excellent but one small ‘nibble’ to the rear board of the
Malcolm book Est. £35/50

248. Eleven signed books. All are 1% editions with dw unless otherwise stated. (1) Jack in the
Box — A TV Commentator’s Diary of England v West Indies by Jack Bannister 1992 signed by
him; (2) Rebel With a Cause — The Life and Times of Jack Crawford by Keith and Jenny Booth
2016 (card covers — as published) signed by both authors; (3) Lionel Tennyson — A Regency Buck
by Alan Edwards 2001 signed by Alan Edwards; (4) Ashes to ashes — The rise, fall and rise of
English Cricket by Keith Fletcher 2005 signed by him; (5) Cricket’s Unholy Trinity by David
Foot 1985 signed by David Foot (about Jack MacBryan, Charlie Parker and Cecil Parkin); (6)
Peter May — A Biography by Alan Hill 1996 signed by Alan Hill: (7) David Lloyd — The
Autobiography 2000 signed by him; (8) Ken Barrington — A Tribute by Brian Scovell 1982
signed by Brian Scovell: (9) The Cowdreys — Portrait of a Cricketing Family by Ivo Tennant
1990 signed by Chris Cowdrey: (10) Fred Trueman — The Authorised Biography by Chris
Waters 2011 signed by Chris Waters; and (11) The Captain’s Diary — England in Fiji, New
Zealand and Pakistan 1983-84 by Bob Willis 1984 signed by Bob Willis. All excellent but
sunning to the spine of the Willis book. Est. £35/50

249. Eleven signed books. All are 1% editions with dw unless otherwise stated. (1) Cricket — A
Modern Anthology by Jonathan Agnew 2013 signed by him; (2) Forever Changes — Living With
English County Cricket by Dave Allen 2016 (card covers — as published) signed by Dave Allen;
(3) Dickie Bird — My Autobiography 1997 signed by him; (4) Squeezing The Orange — Life’s
Great Adventure — and the Cricket Too! By Henry Blofeld 2013 signed by him: (5) Beefy’s
Cricket Tales by lan Botham 2013 signed by him; (6) Living with a Legend by Kathy Botham
1987 signed by her; (7) Ashes Summer — A Personal Diary of the 1997 England v Australia Test
Series by Nasser Hussain and Steve Waugh 1997 signed by Nasser Hussain; (8) Johnners — The
Life of Brian by Barry Johnston 2003 signed by Barry Johnston; (9) Brian Johnston - More
Views From the Boundary edited by Peter Baxter 1993 signed by him; (10) Old Trafford — Test
Match Cricket Since 1884 by David Mortimer 2005 (unsigned); and (11) Andrew Flintoff — My
Life in Pictures by Andrew Flintoff with Patrick Murphy 2004 signed by Andrew Flintoff. All
excellent but sunning to the spine of no. 9. Est. £25/35

250. A carrier bag of memorabilia, similar to Lot 135 above, but this contains a multi-signed
copy of The History of Hampshire County Cricket Club (Helm) which has been offered



previously with a reserve which is reflected in the current estimate. Varying condition but all
better than good. Est. £20/25

251. Brian Lara. A statuette of Lara playing his signature pull shot. The figure stands on a
detachable wooden base and is 23cms in overall height. It is from the “Art of Sport” series made
from cold cast porcelain by Paul Szeiler for Endurance Ltd as a limited edition in 1994. The label
on the base reads “BRIAN LARA, West Indies, 375 v ENGLAND 18-4-94”. The statuette is in
very good condition with no easily seen faults but the bat is a replacement, the original having
been lost. Est. £35/50

252. Sir Donald Bradman AC. A statuette of Bradman playing a typical off drive. The figure
stands on a detachable wooden base and is 20 cms in overall height. It is from the “Art of Sport”
series made from cold cast porcelain by Paul Szeiler for Endurance Ltd as a limited edition in
1994. The label on the base reads “SIR DONALD BRADMAN AC, AUSTRALIA 1928-1948".
The statuette is in very good condition with no easily seen faults. Est. £35/50

253. lan Botham. A statuette of Botham standing with bat aloft as if acknowledging applause.
The figure stands on a detachable wooden base and is 23 cms in overall height. It is from the
“Art of Sport” series made from cold cast porcelain by Paul Szeiler for Endurance Ltd as a
limited edition in 1994. The label on the base reads “IAN BOTHAM ENGLAND 1977-1989”.
The statuette is in very good condition with no easily seen faults. Est. £35/50

254. W.G. Grace. A small statuette housed in a removable glass dome and mounted on a
wooden base. The overall height is 12 cm and the base is 7cm diameter. The figure, assumed to
be Grace from the beard, is dressed in cricket kit, holding a bat and wearing pads. No maker’s
name is evident but the item is attractive and in very good condition. Est. £8/12

255. Eddie Hemmings Sussex Blazer, bought at Kevin Evans Benefit 1998. Certificate of
Authenticity available. Very good condition. Est. £10/15

256. Signed Framed and Glazed Sepia Photograph of Nottinghamshire players dressed as late
1890s. Print size 215 x 152 mm, overall size 356 x 304 mm. Signatories are Andy Afford, Paul
Pollard, John Birch, Derek Randall, Franklyn Stephenson, Greg Mike, Graeme Archer, Chris
Scott, Kevin Saxelby, Duncan Martindale, Eddie Hemmings, Paul Johnson, Tim Robinson,
Kevin Cooper, Ken Taylor, Mike Newell, Mike Field-Buss, Richard Bates and Bruce French.
The item is in excellent condition and scarce. Est. £30/50

257. Press Photographs. Portrait and Team pictures predominate. Yorkshire 15 portraits team
1973, 1975 and 1982. Sussex team 1978, 1985 and 1989, Leicester 1982 team. Worcestershire
1985 team, Warwickshire 9 portraits. Middlesex 1980 team. 5 various photographs. All in very
good condition. 38 photographs in total. Est. £15/20

258. Press Photographs. Portrait and Team pictures predominate. Warwickshire 10 portraits
plus “day out at M & B for some” 1971, 1973, 1982, 1985, 1987 and 1991 + 1 teams, Yorkshire
4 portraits plus “day out at Houghton Main for some” 1971 and 1983 teams, Worcester 1992
team (2), Leicestershire 1 portrait. Five action shots. 35 photographs in total. All in very good
condition. Est. £15/20

259. 1993 Wade Taunton Cider Mug one of a limited edition of 500 specially commissioned
by Taunton Cider and produced from a 19" century original in their collection. 125mm both
height and diameter. Cricket scene on both sides and excellent gilding on the rim. A scarce item;
in first class condition. Est. £30/50



260. 1950 Scorecard for Commonwealth X1 versus South Zone X1 at Secunderabad. The card
is part completed in print and is in excellent condition, only 74 years old after all and where
would you get another? Est. £7/10

261. Three Cricket Related Ceramic Items. (1) A “Bunnykins” baby’s bowl by Royal Doulton
with a picture of a cricket game on the sands at the bottom of the bowl by Barbara Vernon; (2)
An embossed brown mug with a batsman and wicket keeper on one side, a bowler on the other;
and (3) An “Arthur Wood” shaving mug from the Sporting Series with a bowler on one side, a
batsman, wicket keeper and fielder on the other. Gilding on the rim shows signs of wear. All
three items are in very good condition except where mentioned. Est. £8/12

262. Alan Hill Archive. A collection of items from the Alan Hill archive amongst which are a
Surrey v Kent scorecard signed by Underwood and Denness; Booklet 100 Years of Kent Cricket;
Seven Tests signed by Chris Harte; Alec and Eric Bedser signed bookplate with three
photographs of Alec; 13 Surrey plates of players and teams; 1996 Souvenir edition of Bradman
Museum Friends Journal; Bradman edition of Bats’n Balls from the Cricketer’s Club of London;
and Sussex v Yorkshire, a signed Menu for the Hedley Verity Exhibition Lunch commemorating
Verity’s achievement in taking 7 wickets for 9 runs in the final county game before the war
September 1939. Est. £30/40

263. Hedley Verity 1905-1943. An A4 brochure produced for the celebration at Headingley of
the centenary of Verity’s birth. Signed by Trueman, Illingworth, Bird and Taylor of Yorkshire.
The brochure contains an article produced by Stephen Chalke from discussions with Verity’s
son, Douglas. From the Alan Hill Archive. Est. £10/15

264. Thirteen Nottinghamshire Autographs. The signatories are Sime, Woodhead, Harris,
Simpson, Butler, Jepson, Stocks, Meads, Winrow, Hardstaff, Giles, Harvey and Keeton. The
signatures look to be on the page of a notebook (115 x 178mm) with a light fold, not affecting
the signatures. The page is not dated but almost certainly 1949 or 1950. The signatures are clear
and legible. Est. £18/25

265. Ten Worcestershire Autographs. The signatories are Yarnold, Richardson, Lister, Perks,
Whitehead, Broadbent, Berry, Jenkins, Outschoorn and Dews. The page is from an autograph
album (15 x 11 cms), not dated but the only common year is 1955. The signatures are clear and
legible. Very good condition. Est. £15/20

266. Eight Cambridge University Autographs. The signatories are Silk (Future Somerset),
Knightley — Smith (Middlesex and Gloucestershire), Pretlove (Kent), Goonesena
(Nottinghamshire), Parsons (Surrey), D. Smith (Cheshire), Croft (Hockey International) and
Melluish (1 game for Middlesex and future President of MCC). The page is from an autograph
album (15 x 11 cms), not dated but almost certainly 1954 or 1955. The signatures are clear and
legible. Very good condition. Est. £15/20

267. Nineteen Cricket Related Ties including Teacher’s Cricket World Cup 1992, “Old Father
Time”, CMS (2), England v Australia 1997, England v Australia 1989, 150" Anniversary of
Trent Bridge, 25" Anniversary of N.C.L.S., Benefit Tie Jason Gallian (2), Benefit Tie Andy Pick
and seven others, not identified. All in good/very good condition. Sold with a Looney Tunes

Millenium tie! Est. £5/8
268. Wisden 2019 hardback edition, in original plastic wrap as issued. Mint Est. £18/25
269. Wisden 2023 hardback edition, in original plastic wrap as issued. Mint Est. £18/25

270. Michael Holding Press photograph. Signed 6.5 x 9” head and shoulders Est. £6/10



271. lan Healy, Australia Press photograph. Signed 8 x 10”, keeping wicket Est. £10/15

272. Alec & Eric Bedser Press photograph at the Oval. Signed 8 x 10” later issue
Est. £16/22

273. Richie Benaud, Australia, Press photograph. Signed 8 x 107, in The Nets, later issue
Est. £15/20

274. lan Botham Press photograph. Signed 10 x 8”, Old Trafford August 1981 with man
dressed as Gorilla Est. £15/20

275. Allan Lamb Press photograph. Signed 8 x 10” coloured; with B & H cup, Lord’s 19%"
July 1980 Est. £10/15

276. Anil Kumble Press photograph. Signed 12 x 8” coloured, taking Akram’s wicket, his 10"
equalling Jim Laker’s record, India v Pakistan New Delhi, 7" February 1999 Est. £20/30

277. Richard Hadlee Press photograph. Signed 12 x 8” coloured together with a Cricketer’s
Club menu signed to front, 215 June 1999. Est. £15/20

278. Shoaib Ahktar Press photograph. Signed 12 x 8” coloured, taking Steve Waugh’s wicket,
Brisbane 7t November 1999, Australia v Pakistan. Est. £14/18

279. The Ashes, Press photograph. Signed 12 x 8” coloured, Allan Border batting & Alec
Stewart keeping, Old Trafford 1993. Est. £14/18

280. West Indies, Press photograph. Signed, 8 x 12” coloured, by Jimmy Adams (86*) and
Brian Lara (212*) leaving pitch after end of play, Jamaica 14" March 1999. Est. £15/20

281. An interesting selection: Test Cricket Tours Booklet, No.4 South Africa compiled by
Michael Ronayne; Flagstaff Publication Fight for Ashes 1953 ed. by Lester; Wisden Dinner
Menu 2023; SAB English 1982 covers (2); Treasures from the MCC Collection covers (2);
Lord’s Postcard Booklet; MCC Cricket Annual 2007; England v Pakistan 2003 completed
scorecard; and three programmes. Est. £12/18

282. Early Scorecard. Twelve of England v Twenty Four Turnham Green and District,
Turnham Green 14-16™ September 1865, 4.5 x 6”, year written to top in ink, centre fold and
toning, in wooden framed, glazed. Item not inspected out of frame. Est. £50/80

283. Test Matches. Lord’s, v Sri Lanka 2006 Rover Ticket and complete scorecard; another
with unused Ticket/scorecard; India 2007 Ticket/Scorecard complete; Sri Lanka 2016 Rover
Ticket and complete scorecard; West Indies 2017 Rover Ticket/ complete scorecard; and New
Zealand 2019 World Cup Final scorecard. VG to as new Est. £15/20

284. NatWest Trophy, 1991. Hampshire v Surrey, used ticket, programme, two scorecards, one
of which is for the end of the match. Est. £10/15

285. The Ashes, 2005. Scorecards for series; Eve of Test Dinner Ticket; and Presentation Pack
of Stamps — miniature sheet. Est. £15/20

286. Mushfigur Rahim. Youngest Test Player at Lord’s. 1% Day scorecard May 2005 and
Commemorative Cover; both signed. Excellent Est. £10/15



287. The Ashes, 1977. Ticket for Lunch and Tea, Victorian Cricket Association, signed by Alan
Connolly at MCG. About VG Est. £12/16

288. World Cup, 1992. First Day Cover from Pakistan 27" April 1992, Lahore. Scarce
Est. £5/8

289. Great Driffield Bible Class C.C. opening fixture card 1887, 3 x 4.5”. Creasing and
scuffing to covers Est. £8/12

290. 100" Test Match at Lord’s. Commemorative cover, 29" June 2000, signed by Captain
Alec Stewart & Jimmy Adams. Est. £10/15

291. World Cup 1999. Final between Pakistan and Australia, two unused tickets; two
programmes; end of match scorecard; and fixture list. Est. £10/15

292. The Ashes, Trent Bridge 2015. Pair of unused Members pavilion tickets, with Programme.
Est. £8/12

293. NatWest Final, New Zealand v West Indies 2004. Rover ticket, fixture card and
programme. Est. £10/15

294. Autographs from Eve of Test Dinner. Menu, London Hilton 2002 signed by fourteen
including Dickie Bird, Jonathan Agnew, Tom Graveney, David Lloyd, Mike Procter, Nasser
Hussain, Fred Titmus, Bill Frindall, Henry Blofeld etc., four pages. Est. £16/22

295. 100" Test Match at Lord’s 2000. Brochure; end of match scorecard, signed by Hussain;
and a Stamp Cover signed by Dominic Cork (Man of Match) and the other Nasser Hussain.
Est. £12/16

296. Autographs from Eve of Test Dinner. England v South Africa at London Hilton, 2003,
eleven signatures, including Tom Graveney, Alec & Eric Bedser, Omar Henry, Ted Dexter,
Eddie Barlow, Graeme Pollock, Tim Rice, Tony Lewis etc., 6 x 8.5”, together with an end of
match scorecard. Est. £18/25

297. Twenty one Test Scorecards. Lord’s 2001-2019, end of match; not a complete run. As
new Est. £14/18

298. Trent Bridge Test Match Tickets. 2002-07, India, South Africa, New Zealand, West
Indies. Excellent/as new Est. £10/15

299. England v New Zealand, Lord’s 2004. End of match scorecard signed by Chris Cairns
and Nasser Hussain; with hospitality brochure. Est. £10/15

300. England v Sri Lanka, Lord’s 2002 Commemorative cover signed by Atapattu, D.P.
Jayawardene, K. Sangakkara and Aravinda de Silva, cancelled on ground 18" May 2002.
Est. £14/18

301. Australia v Pakistan, 1995 Commemorative cover signed by Shane Warne (man of
series) and Mushtaq Ahmed (man of match 3 Test). Est. £15/20

302. India signed Official Team sheet. Eighteen signatures to UK 1974, including Wadekar,
Venkataraghavan, Bedi, Chandrasekhar, Engineer, Gavaskar, Madan Lal, Viswanath, H,
Adkikari (mgr), folds. Est. £40/60



303. Signed Commemorative cover, signed by England team that won 3™ Test Match Barbados
April 2004:Trescothick, Vaughan, Butcher, Thorpe, Flintoff, Read, Jones, Giles, Hoggard,
Harmison & Fletcher (coach). Est. £16/22

304. The Ashes, Test Match Souvenir, edited by H.J. Henley, 1921. 7.5 x 10” with numerous
cartoons including Bruce Bairnsfather, Studdy, Reynolds, Stampa (coloured), Mailey etc., 32
pages, spine repaired with sellotape. Est. £25/35

305. Gary Sobers, signed West Indies Tour Brochure to Australia 1968-609. Est. £12/16

306. International Cricket Captains. 12 x 8” coloured photograph signed by seven captains
Melbourne 12" February 2001, Jimmy Adams, Shaun Pollock, Stephen Fleming, Heath Streak,
Steve Waugh, Sunil Gavaskar (Chair of meeting), Sanath Jayasuriya. Scarce Est. £20/30

307. Alec Stewart, signed colour photograph. 12 x 8” colour photo, stumping Sangakkara 2"
Test at Asgiriya 10! March 2001. Est. £8/12

308. Bob Willis, signed colour photograph. 12 x 8, running off field after Headingley win
1981 in the Ashes. Est. £12/16

309. MCC Official Tour Sheet to Australia 1965-66. Seventeen signatures including M J K
Smith, Cowdrey, Barber, Barrington, Boycott, Edrich, Higgs, Jones, Larter, Murray, Parfitt,
Parks Titmus & Knight. Stuck to card backing board. Est. £35/45

310. Bodyline, The Sporting Cricket Book Records of the Tests. Softback edition 1932-33, 6
x 8.5, 98 pages. Unidentified signatures on the “autograph” page. Very good condition.
Est. £35/50

311. The Ashes 1958-59. A collection of seventeen in total 8.5 x 6” and smaller press
photographs of England in Australia, a few annotated: Benaud bowling to Bailey; May out for
115; Milton out to Slater; Perth etc. Est. £45/65

Please return your commission bid form to:

Michael Rayner (details below)
Bay Tree Cottage

19 Old Milverton

Leamington Spa

CV 32 6SA

Telephone No. 01926 831522
E-mail: michael@oldmilverton.uk

BIDS MUST ARRIVE BY POST OR EMAIL BY MIDDAY 24" OCTOBER
2024
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